
® 
ROBERT F. NIXON 

TREASURER 
OfONTARro 





1988 
Ontario 
Budget 

® 
Ontario 

Presented to the Members of 
the Legislative Assembly of Ontario by 

Robert F. Nixon 
Treasurer or Ontario and Minister of Economics 

April 20, 1988 



General enquiriu regarding policy in the 
Oll/ario Budgt/l988 should be directed to 

Ministry ofTre ... ury and Economiu 
Frost Building South, Queen's Park 
Toronlo,Ontario M7A IY7 

(416)966-71 71 

Ellquiriu regarding specific mea.uru in 
the O/1l(Jrio Bud8tt 1988 should be directed 
to the I!.ddreue. given in Budget Paper A to the 
Budget Statement. 

Copiu are available free from; 
Ontario Government Bookstore, 
880 Bay SL, Toronto, or 
Mini.try of Revenue, 
Public F.Dquiry Centre, 
50 Grosvenor Street, Toronto 
Or .... rite. 
Publ ieation. Services Section, 
5th Floor, 880 Bay St., 
Toronto,Ontario M7A 11"8 

Or telephone; 
(416)965·6015 
Toll free long dist.anc:e 1.8O()..268-7540 
Northwestern Ontario o.Zenith 67200 

Printed by the Queen'. Printer for Ontario. 

On -peut R procurer ee document 
en s'adreuant au ; 

MinilUre du Trelor et de I'tconomle 
tdifice FrOltlud, Queen'l Park 
Toronto (Ontario) 
M7A IY7 
(4 16)965-7111 



1988 
Ontario Budget 

Table of Contents 

1988 Budget Statement 1 
The Ontario Economy . .. ......... . ... . . ..•. ... 1 

1987 Performance and 1988 Outlook ........• • ...... . ••.. 1 

Ontario's Priority Investments ...................•.. . .. 3 
Manufacturing lnvestment Incentive . ...••• • • . . ..••••... 4 
Technology Initiatives . ... ... .... . ... .• •.. _ . . . •• . . . . . . 4 
Housing ................... .. ........... •• ......... 5 
Elementary and Secondary Education . . .. • •• • . . . . •••••... 7 
Post-Secondary Education ... . . ... . ....•••.....• • •.. ... 8 
Health Care ............ . . ... . . ..... .... ..••........ 9 
Roads, Highways and Transit . . ........•••.. . . . .•••.. .. 10 
Northern and Eastern Ontario ........ . .• . . . . . ..• . .. . . . . 10 
Agriculture ..................... • • • . . . • • •• • .... •... 11 
Province of Ontario Savings Office .........••......•••... 12 
Other Priority Programs . . .. . .. ..... ..• •..... •••• ..... 12 

Ontario Tax Assistance Programs ... . ... . .• . ..•.. 12 

Federal-Provincial Fiscal Relations ...........•... 13 

Ontario's Expenditure and Revenue Needs .. . ....... 14 
Spending Control ........... . .. . . . . ... . ....••. • . •• ... 16 
Revenue Measures ...... . .. . . . .............• • •....... 16 

The 1988-89 Fiscal Plan • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Conclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Budget Paper A: 
Details of Revenue Measures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Introduction ......................••...... • •...... . . 

Revenue Changes ...............•...•.... . ... 
Income Tax Act .........•• •••. . . • •••. • . • • ••• • • . •• ... 
Corporations Tax Act ...... . •••• .. . • •• ••. . • .•• • •. . . . . . 
The Gasoline Tax Act .................••......••...... 
Tobacco Tax Act ....................••.....• • • .... . .. 
Retail Sales Tax Act .................•• •• .•••• •. . . . . .. 
Revenue from Spirits, Wine and Beer .. . ....•• ......• • •... 

OHIP Premium Assistance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
New Property and Sales Tax Credits .....••...•... 

Introduction ......................... . .• ••• • . . ..•.. . 
A Fairer Tax Credit Program . . ...... . ...••......••..... 
Sales Tax Credit . . . . ... . . . .........• • ......• • •....... 

17 

17 

18 
18 
18 
20 
20 
21 
24 
25 
25 
26 
26 
28 
28 
28 
29 



The Ontario Home Ownership Savings Plan .... . ..... 29 
Eligible Contributions ....................... _ ••• _ . . .. 29 
The OHOSP Tax Credit.... ..... .... . . .. .. .. .... • •.. . .. 29 
Eligible Tax Credit Recipients ....••....... • •......• . ... 30 
Withdrawals .... ... . ... ............ ••... . .•••.. . . ... 30 
Eligible Homes ... . . ............. . ..••.....•••. .. . ... 30 

Ontario Tax Expenditure Changes . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . .. 31 

Budget Paper B: 32 
Ontario Outlook: 1988 Highlights . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . .. 32 

Key Factors .... .... . ...........•...•...•.... 33 
Internationa l Economic Environment . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . • . . . . 33 
Rest of Canada ............................. •• ....... 34 
Oil Prices ........................ ... ... •• 0 • • • • • • • •• 34 
The Exchange Rate and Financia l Markets ....• • 0 ... ...... 34 

Overview of the Ontar io Economy ....... •... • . .. . . 34 
The Outlook in Detail . . ............ . •. .. • ...... 36 

Consumer Demand .................••......••• ... . ... 36 
Housing ...... . . . ..... ...••.....• • . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 37 
Business Investment ..........••..... . ••......•••..... 38 
Trade ............... . .. •• . .. . •• • • .....• • •..... • ... 38 

Employment and Prices .... •..•. . ......• .. .•... 39 
Labou r Markets ............••. . .. . . • 0····· .• 0 . . . . . .. 39 
Inflation .................• . . ... . ••.......•......... 40 

Budget Paper C: 42 
Introduction ..............•...•....•...•.... 42 

1987-88 Budget Update ...........•....•....... 42 
1987-88 Fiscal Plan ..................• 0 ••••••• 0. . •• ••• 42 
1987·88 Revenue Inflows .............•••.....••• . ..... 43 
1987·88 Expenditure Outflows.. .. .. ... .. . .. . . .... .. . ... 46 

1988-89 Outlook ......... ..... ... .•• . ..•... . . 47 
1988·89 Fiscal Plan ............... . .• 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 47 
1988·89 Revenue ........... . ......•••...... • •.. . .... . 48 
1988·89Expenditure ...............•• •.. . . .• 0... . . . ... 49 
Borrowing and Debt Management .... . •• 0 .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 51 

Comparative Fiscal Measures .....• . .. . • .. 0 • • • • •• 51 
Financial Tables and Charts ....... •. . .• •... •.. .. 57 

Notes ........... . . . .. . ..... . .... ... .. . . .. . 72 

Budget Paper D: 73 
Ontario Expenditure Profiles: Health Care and Education 73 

Introduction ........................................ 73 



Health Care . . .. .. ........ .... ... ...... .... . 
Health Care Spending . .................•......• . • .... 
Key Components of Health Spending . ... . . . . .• . . . . . . ..... 
Financing Health Care Expenditures ........•.......•... 
Conclusion .............. . .... . .............•....... 

Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Provincial Resources Dedicated to Education .. . . . ......... . 
Operating Costs . . . . . ........................•....... 
Capital Costs ............ . .................• . ....... 
Financing by Local School Boards .. . ... . . . .... . . . . . .... . 
The Changing Education Sector . . . . . .. . . . .••. ... .••..... 
Con,Ius,"on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Index 

73 
73 
75 
79 
80 
80 
80 
81 
82 
82 
83 
85 

87 





Budget Statement 1 

1988 Budget Statement 
I am pleased to report that Ontario's economy continues its strong 
performance. In building on that strength, this Budget presents a plan of 
action to meet the requirements of today while investing in opportunities for 
Ontario's future. 

Under the leadership of Premier David Peterson, the Government has 
invested $7 billion in capital projects over the past three yea r s .. 
investments which have only begun to redress the backlog of needed public 
capital facilities. We are proud of ou r record of accomplishment in 
addressing these and many other legitimate community needs. 

The growth of private seetorempioymentand wealth owes much to this kind 
of public support. Major invesbnents in our community scbools, hospitals. 
colleges, universities and highways have fostered record levels of new 
business expansion and modernization. With all this investment activity 
and a growing population, Ontario is taking its place on the world stage. We 
should bejustly proud of this dynamic province. 

This Budget s trengthens Ontario's competitive position through support for 
manufacturing invesbnent and for research and development. [n addition, 
it clearly outlines and supports the Government's priorities for quality 
health care, excellence in education, more affordable housing and economic 
assistance for those in need. We are building in the public sector and we are 
investing in the private sector to keep Ontario competitive. 

Ontario's planned net cash requirements are reduced to $473 million , the 
lowest level in 19 years. The Budget plan holds the increase in spending 
within the growth of the economy, ensures that we have the revenues to pay 
the bills for today's services and provides the fisca l nexibility for Ontario to 
meet its priority social, economic and community needs for tomorrow. 

The Ontario Economy 

1987 Performance and 1988 Outlook 

The Ontario economy posted another year of very strong economic growth in 
1987. Real output increased by 4.2 per cent, with substantial advances in 
consumer and business spending. The housing sector showed exceptional 
strength with 105,000 housing starts, the highest level since 1973. 

More than 150,000 jobs were created last year, lowering the annual 
unemployment rate by almost a full percentage point to 6.1 per cent. It has 
steadily continued to improve . In March, the unemployment rate was 4.9 
per cent. 

Over the past three years, the Ontario economy has expanded by more than 
16 per cent and created 463,000 jobs. Our economy is now in its sixth 
consecutive year of growth and, in recent years, has outpaced the economies 
of each of the Group of Seven industrializedcountries. 



2 OntariQ Budgell988 

The underlying momentum in the economy remains strong. Treasury stafT 
estimate that in real terms the Ontario economy will expand at a rate of3.7 
per cent in 1988. This expansion will be more broadly based than in the 
recent past, benefitting all regions of the province. 

Housing and consumer spending will continue to rise this year. Spendingon 
new housing and renovation will reach $20 billion in 1988. Consumer 
spending on durables and home furnishings will continue to be a significant 
source of economic strength, partly as a result of the strong housing sector. 

The economy has experienced very rapid increases in capital spending over 
the past three years. Investment spending is expected to continue at a 
strong pace in 1988. Spending on business plant and equipment should 
reach $28 billion this year. 

Ontario Investment 
1985 to 1988 

S billjon 

" 
D ReSidential Const.uction D 8usiness Plant and Equipment 

" 
" 

~. 

n. ". 
" ,. .. 

17.9 ", 
.u , '0.' 

• 
1985 1986 1981 1988' 

, f o.~<a<t 

Major investments in the automotive industry, such as General Motors' 
investment of over $3 billion at its Autoplex facility in Oshawa, have 
introduced advanced production technologies and state-of-the-art facilities. 
As well, new capacity, such as Chrysler 's plant in Bramalea and Toyota's 
plant in Cambridge, will be contributingtooutput this year. 

Ontario's export performance is expected to strengthen in 1988. Sustained 
economic growth in other provinces and in the United States will result in 
increased Ontario sales to these jurisdictions. 

Employment is expected to increase at a record pace this year, with the 
creation of an estimated 180,000 jobs. This record level of job creation will 
lower the Ontario unemployment rate to an average of 5.1 per cent in 1988, 
down a full percentage point from 6.1 per cent in 1987. 

Ontario's inflation rate is expected to decelerate from 5.1 per cent in 1987 to 
4.7 per cent in 1988. Further details on Ontario's economic outlook are 
provided in Budget Paper B. 



Budget Statement 3 

Impact on Ontario's Population 

An important effect of Ontario's strong economy has been an upsurge in 
international and interprovincial migration to Ontario. Over the past three 
years, net mi gration to Ontario totalled 236,000 . In 1987 alone, net 
migration to Ontario was 110,000, or the equivalent of a city the size of 
Thunder Bay or the whole of Brant County including the city of Brant ford. 

Ontario's population growth is also highly concentrated. During the past 
three years, population growth in the four regions surrounding 
Metropolitan Toronto has been the equivalent of one-quarter of Canada's 
total population growth. 

At the same time we are witnessing major changes in our social structure, 
with large increases in the number of one-parent families, and the number 
of people over 75 years of age, many of whom require special services. As 
well, the school-age population is increasing again . 

As a result of all these factors, governments have to cope with powerful 
pressures on health care, education, housing and social services. 

Ontario's Priority Investments 
Ontario's economic outlook for 1988 is favourable. However, to ensure the 
longer term strength of Ontario's economy, we must continue to invest in 
our competitive position. 

Governments have a primary role in maintaining and improving the social 
infrastructure. Economic expansion cannot and will not take place unless 
governments continue to undertake the investments necessary to support 
economic development. 

Within a rapidly expanding global market, Ontario has held a strong 
competitive edge. Our competitiveness is based on a range of important 
advantages as an investment location . We have a highly educated and 
skilled labour force . Our cost structures are competitive. Ontario is close to 
large markets, has a good transportation network and possesses a wealth of 
natural resources. Ontario's publicly-funded health care, education and 
social services are unparalleled. 

Despite these advantages, research conducted for the Premier's Council on 
Technology suggests that there remain underlying structural elements of 
our economy which require attention. There continues to be a large 
productivity gap between Canada and other major industrialized countries. 
Part of the reason is a slower rate of technological innovation and 
commercialization of new, higher value-added products. As well, we need to 
increase shop-floor efficiency by encouraging the introduction of new 
production technologies in many of our smaller manufacturing operations. 
Even though Ontario raises a fair share of taxes from the business sector, we 
must maintain a competitive tax environment to encourage the 
establishment of new manufacturing activities in Ontario. This is 
especially important given the increasing integration of the world economy. 



4 Ontario Budgel1988 

The Government is opposed to the Canada-U_S_ trade deaL Whether or not 
further trade liberalization occurs, bilaterally or through the General 
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, technological change and the increasing 
globalization of industry will involve difficult adjustments fo r Ontario 
industry and its employees. We expect the federal government to playa key 
role in providing special assistance to those who will be dislocated by these 
forces of change. 

Manufacturing Investment Incentive 
I remain concerned that certain aspects of federal corporate tax reform will 
discourage corporations from undertaking new investment in Canada. The 
longer time frames for depreciating the cost of manufacturing machinery 
and equipment will have an adverse effect on investments in new 
technology. Action is needed to ensure that Ontario's investment climate 
remains attractive to potential investors. 

Today I am introducing a manufacturing investment program that will 
allow Ontario firms to deduct from income an additional 15 per cent of the 
cost of new manufacturing machinery and equipment. At maturity, this 
$120 million measure will support an annual investment of $6 billion by 
Ontario businesses. It will be phased in over two years, starting with 
investments undertaken after January 1, 1989. 

Technology Initiatives 
Ontario has called for a national strategy on research and development. 
Consistent with that call and on the advice of the Premier's Council on 
Technology, the Province has established seven Centres of Excellence to 
conduct advanced research and to stimulate industrial research and 
development. These centres are part of the Government's $1 billion 
commitment under the Technology Fund. To date, $275 million has been 
committed to programs and specific projects to be undertaken by business, 
universities, colleges and labour. 

The Premier's Council recommended a stimulus to investment in industrial 
research and development (R&D). I am introducing a new Research and 
Development Super Allowance, which will provide an extra 25 per cent 
deduction for large firms and 35 per cent for small businesses for R&D 
expenditures. For qualifying incremental R&D expenditures, the Super 
Allowance will increase this deduction by 50 per cent. On the basis of $1.8 
billion in R&D investment annually, this new allowance will be worth $45 
million . It reinforces our existing support of R&D investment and, 
combined with the manufacturing investment measure, provides a powerful 
incentive to innovation and productivity improvement in Ontario. 

The Premier's Council has recommended that the Province assist smaller 
manufacturing fi rms to hire staff who can take the best advantage of 
advanced technology and put it to work in our factories . I am allocating $38 
million from the Technology Fund for a five-year Technology Personnel 
Program. This program will help smaller firms hire up to 1,000 new 
engineering and technical staff for Ontario industry. 



Budget Statement 5 

The increasing pace of technological change and development requires a 
well-trained workforce to exploit fully emerging opportunities in the 
technology field_ This Budget provides $4 million to the Ministry of Skills 
Development for the new Technicians and Technologists Skills Updating 
Program. This program will offer training and skills updating for 
individuals in rapidly changing work environments. 

The Council has also recommended that the Government use its own buying 
power to help strengthen high-technology companies. A Strategic 
Procurement Program will be established to award research contracts to 
companies with the potential to become competitive suppliers of selected 
goods that the Province and its agencies will need to purchase in the years to 
come. The Technology Fund will provide $25 million over the next five 
years for this purpose. 

With these initiatives, the Province is taking essential steps to keep Ontario 
competitive in the world market-place over the longer term. 

Housing 

Ontario needs more affordable housing. The magnitude ofthe challenge we 
face is formidable and exceeds the capacity of anyone level of government. 
The Province has greatly increased its efforts and is making major 
commitments for the future. However, the federal government, 
municipalities and the private sector must do their part in meeting 
affordable housing needs. 

Since 1984-85, the Government has dramatically increased the level of 
funding for housing in the province. Including Ministry of Housing 
programs, shelter subsidies, property tax credits and grants and the new 
initiatives I will announce in this Budget, support for housing will exceed 
$1.4 billion in 1988-89, an increase of 77 per cent over the amount in 
1984-85. Last year alone, rent-geared-to-income assistance was provided to 
some 130,000 households, while a further 155,000 social assistance 
recipients received shelter subsidies. 

Provincial Housing Support and Shelter Subsidies 
1984-85 to 1989-90 

S million o HOU1ir>g Support 
(indude10HOSP ~nd 

o Shelter Sub1id>e1 

, Student Housing) 

'00 ~ 

'00 '" 

'" 
m 

'" ." 
'" • '" '" ~ 

= '" m , 
1984·85 1985-36 1986·87 1987·88 1988·" 1989-90 



6 Ontario Budget 1988 

Non -Profit Housing 

Creative approaches are needed to supplement the traditional methods of 
enhancing the supply of more affordable housing. Many non-profit 
organizations have shown a willingness to help create lower cost housing. 
To assist them in securing access to financing, we will direct part of the 
Province's share of available Canada Pension Plan (CPP) funds to low~st 
mortgage financing. This will assist non-profit organizations in creating 
more affordable housing for low-to-moderate income earners. 

Through this initiative, the Government will make available $2 billion to 
the non· profit sector in the fonn of lower cost financing. We expect that, 
over the next three to five years, this initiative will add 30,000 non-profit 
rental units to the existing stock through construction, purchase or lease. In 
addition, $210 million will be provided annually to support the operation of 
these units, up to 70 per cent of which will be available on a rent-geared-to­
income basis. A fu rther $100 million in capital will be provided during this 
period to support the renovation of leased units. 

Fairer Shelter Subsidies for Social Assistance Recipient.~ 

The Government attaches a high priority to helping the less-advantaged 
members of our society meet the high costs of housing. We have already 
taken a number of measures to improve social assistance provisions for 
shelter. 

In this Budget, a further $20 million has been allocated to allow utility costs 
paid separately from rent. to be incorporated in the calculation of shelter 
subsidies. This measure, which becomes effective September 1, 1988, is 
designed to make the system more equitable and fair. It will increase 
shelter allowances by an average of $50 per month for up to 32,000 
redpients. 

Housing Development Fund 

The Government's Housing First policy encourages the construction of 
affordable housing on surplus Provincial lands. Some surplus lands are 
unsuitable for this purpose. Therefore, we have established a Housing 
Development Fund through which revenues from sales of such land will be 
made available to fund other affordable housing initiatives. It is expected 
that $150 million will be realized from such land sales over the next five 
years. Future budgets will report on the annual status of the Fund. 

Student Housing 

The Budget funds the Gove r nment's commitment for subsidies to 
universities to construct 5,000 new student residence spaces. Universities 
will also be el.igible to apply for $100 million in CPP funds to obtain lower 
cost capital financing for these units. 

Ontario Home Ownership Savings Plan 

To assist low- and moderate· income people in saving for their first home, the 
Government is introducing the Ontario Home Ownership Savings Plan, 



Budget Statement 7 

starting with the 1988 taxation year. This plan, which the Premier first 
announced last August, will provide an annual tax credit of up to $500 for 
individuals and $1,000 for families, depending on household income. 
Prospective first-time home buyers can contribute a maximum of $2,000 
annually for single persons and $4,000 per year for families, or as much as 
$20,000 over a five-year period. Participating individuals and families 
eQuId be eligible for total credits of $2,500 and $5,000 respectively. Benefi ts 
are expected w average $50 million per year and will assist an estimated 
150,000 families and individuals. Details of this program are set out in 
Budget Paper A. 

Elementary and Secondary Education 

The Government's top priorities for elementary and secondary education 
funding are to provide new schools for rapidly growing communities and w 
improve the quality of education, particularly in the early grades. 

School Construction 

As noted by the Standing Committee on Finance and Economic Affairs, 
many communities, particularly those surrounding Metro Toronto and 
within the Ottawa-Carleton region, require additional school facilities . 

The Government has responded with substantial increases in the annual 
allocation for school capital. In 1988-89, the Ministry of Education will 
provide capital grants to school boards totalling $238 million, including 
funding for child care facilities in all new schools. Over three years, the 
Government has committed $519 million in grants to construct new schools 
and to repair and renovate existing facilities . In spite of this effort, more 
schools are needed. 

To ensure that school boards can better meet their capital requirements, I 
am announcing a three-year, $900 million capital grant commitment that 
will support an estimated $1.3 billion in projects. The plan's focus will be 
the construction of 110,000 new pupil places. The $300 million annual grant 
commitment is more than four times the level provided in 1984-85. These 
new school facilities will be adaptabl~ to other community uses. 

Operating Funds 

Provincial support w school board operating expenditures will rise by $249 
million w a wtal of $3.9 billion for 1988-89. Approximately 80 per cent of 
total spending by boards goes to pay salaries and benefits. Budget Paper D 
provides more information on education spending. 

The Government has focussed its operating assistance on improving the 
quality of the educational system through special initiatives. New funding 
is made available to meet our commitment to reduce class sizes in grades 1 
and 2, to provide for additional textbooks and other learning materials, and 
to improve the availability and teaching of computer technology to students. 
The Government will spend a total of $430 million on these initiatives over 
the next three years. 



8 Ontar io Budget 1988 

Provincial Grants for School Capital 
1984·85 to 1989·90 

S million 

1986-87 

Post·Secondary Education 

1987-88 1988-89 

In 1988-89, support. for post-secondary education will reach $2.6 billion, 41 
per cent higher than in 1984·85 . 

Post· Secondary Education Support 
1984--85 to 1988·89 

S million 

2,800 

2,400 

2,000 

1.600 ... .... 
1.200 

~ 

1986-87 

".. 
~ 

1988-89 

Changing enrolment patterns are exerting pressure on our post-secondary 
institutions. Universities are experiencing a sizeable increase in enrolment, 
due to higher participation rates and changes in the Ontario secondary 
school curriculum which allow students to complete high school more 
quickly . This Budget provides grants of $38 million this year to meet the 
Government's commitment to accessibility. For 1989·90, up to $88 million 
will be provided for accessibility, more than double the amount provided this 
year. This supplementary funding will help universities to accommodate 
the demand for greater access and higher levels of enrolment. 



Budget Statement 9 

The challenge for the future is to put more permanent measures in place to 
accommodate enrolment at the new levels in a fair and cost-effective way, 
while maintaining excellence in teaching and research. A new longer term 
approach will be developed in consultation with the university community. 

The needs for capital renewal are substantial in our post-secondary 
institutions. I am announcing a $440 million, four-year commitment, 
beginning in 1988-89, to address urgent capital requirements in our colleges 
and universities. This commitment will include $40 million to help 
universities acquire additional classroom space to meet pressures resulting 
from short· term enrolment increases. The Province would expect the 
continued support of alumni, faculty, students and the local and business 
communities through strong fund-raising efforts to supplement this 
commitment. 

The Government's new long-term capital commitments provide extended 
planning horizons to both school boards and post-secondary institutions, and 
complement the multi-year funding approach initiated in my earlier 
Budgets for hospitals and roads. 

Health Care 
The Ministry of Health will spend $12 .7 bitlion on health care this year, an 
increase of $1.2 billion from 1987-88. This amount is $2.1 billion greater 
than the total yield from Ontario's personal income tax and represents 
spending of approximately $1,350 for every Ontario resident. Over the past 
ten years, Ontario Health Insurance Plan payments for physicians and 
other practitioners have grown from 24 per cent to 32 per cent of total health 
care spending, while the share for operation of hospitals has declined from 
52 per cent to 44 per cent. The $850 million multi·year capital plan 
announced in the 1986 Budget addresses the need to expand the network of 
health services, particularly for chronic care. Legislation will be introduced 
to make Provincial expenditures on the operation of hospitals eligible for 
funding from lottery profits. 

Because of the magnitude of health care expenditures and their growing 
share of overall spending, we must continue to look for productivity 
improvements and lower cost alternatives without sacrificing the quality of 
care or reducing accessibility to necessary services. This will require the 
assistance and cooperative effort of all participants in the health care sector. 

If health care costs continue to escalate at rates experienced in the recent 
past, other social and economic priorities will be placed at risk. Members 
will be aware of several important reviews recently undertaken, in addi tion 
to the innovative work underway by the Premier's Council on Health 
Strategy, that signal the Government's determination to keep quality 
health care affordable and accessible to all. Budget Paper 0 provides a 
detailed profile of health care spending. 



10 Ontario Budgcll988 

Roads, Highways and Transit 

We enjoy an excellent system of roads and higbways. However, as the 
Standing Committee on Finance and Economic Affairs has recommended, 
we must continue to take action to relieve existing highway congestion and 
to improve transportation links in response to rapid growth. This task of 
upgrading and developing the transportation network is extremely costly. 

In the 1987 Budget, an enrichmentofS290 million was provided, through to 
1990, for spending on roads and highways, and for ongoing service 
improvements and capital expansions of the provincial and municipal 
transi t systems. 

For this fiscal year, additional capital Funding has been allocated to the 
Ministries of Transportation and Northern Development and Mines. In 
total, funding for expansion and rehabilitation of roads and highways will 
be $100 million higher than in 1987-88. This will support construction on 
several projects, such as Highway 407, the extension of Highway 403, and 
preliminary work on Highway 416 near Ottawa. Twelve per cent of this 
increase will be designated for northern roads. bringing the 1988-89 
northern transportation allocation to $118 million. 

To fund these improvements to Ontario's transportation network and to 
support future growth and development, I propose to increase the rate of tax 
on gasoline by one cent per litre, effective midnight tonight. This measure 
will generate an additional $100 million this fiscal year. 

The 1988-89 allocation for GO Transit includes an increase oF$33 million for 
expansion and improvement of rail service in selected areas, including 
Burlington, Milton and Whitby. 

Northern and Eastern Ontario 
The continuing resurgence of Northern Ontario resource industries is 
clearly reflected in the Fact that today there are 27,000 more jobs in that 
region than a year ago. Investment activity reflects growing confidence in 
the North's future. Capital investment in the mining industry is expected to 
climb by a further 19 per cent this year, following an impressive increase of 
almost 14 per cent in 1987. The outlook for the forest industry is even 
stronger, with planned investment spending more than 50 per cent higher 
than last year. 

To assist Northern communities, particularly single industry communities, 
and to strengthen and to diversify their economies, the Government is 
proceeding with the Heritage Fund, through which $360 million will be 
provided over the next 12 years. 

The Government bas recognized that some Northern communities 
experience major cost pressures in accommodating and servicing employees 
of large mining operations outside their boundaries. The Hemlo gold 
mining area is the most extreme case and special grants and advances have 
been provided to Marathon and Manitouwadge. During this Session, the 
Government will be introducing legislation to provide these communities 



Budget Statement II 

with access to the property tax assessment base of the Hemlo mining 
development. 

I would also like to report on the progress of our Northern Relocation 
initiative. In last year's Budget, I indicated that 1,200 jobs would be moved 
to four Northern communities. We have since accelerated these moves and 
increased the number of staff to be relocated to 1,600, bringing with them an 
annual payroll of $48 million. To provide office accommodation for these 
employees, $200 million will be spent on the construction of new buildings 
and facilities over the next three years. 

Economic conditions in Eastern Ontario also continue to improve. Between 
the first quarter of 1987 and the first quarter of this year, the number of jobs 
increased by 47,000, exceeding the rate of job creation for the province as a 
whole . Major new investments and plant expansions occurred in Cornwall, 
Smiths Falis, Nepean and Arnprior. The region as a whole is benefitting 
from considerable growth in the service sector, a high level of construction 
activity and a growing interest in Eastern Ontario as a location for 
investment. 

During the past year, Provincial assistance resulted in new industrial 
activity in Bancroft and Belleville. This year, we are confident that we will 
see construction started on a new, state-of-the-art tire plant in Napanee as 
well as a number of plant modernizations and expansions in Eastern 
Ontario. 

Agriculture 

Prospects for the agricultural community are improving. Realized net farm 
income in Ontario increased by 19 per cent in 1987. For 1988, it is expected 
that prices for farm commodities will stabilize and costs, including debt 
servicing, will decline slightly. 

Over the past three years, the Government has increased substantially the 
level of support provided to the agricultural community. Budgetary 
spending by the Ministry of Agriculture and Food will reach $567 million, 
an increase of86 per cent since 1984-85. 

For 1988-89, the Government is allocating an additional $15 million to 
stabilization programs for a number of commodities currently covered by 
separate federal and provincial arrangements. These programs will also 
involve the participation of the federal government and the farmers 
themselves. Over the next two years, tripartite programs will be put in 
place for most commercial farm commodities produced in Ontario, with the 
exception of those covered by formal marketing arrangements. 

To assist tobacco growers who want to leave the industry, financial 
assistance will continue to be provided through the Federal-Provincial 
Tobacco Assistance Program. This three-year, $30 million program was 
introduced last year to encourage an orderly downsizing of the tobacco 
industry in Ontario. Recently, the Province and the federal government 
enriched benefits under this program for exiting growers. 



12 Ontario Budget 1988 

First-year funding will also be provided for two Government commitments: 
the FarmStart program, which provides cash grants to assist farmers 
entering the industry, and Food Systems 2002, designed to assist farmers in 
reducing the use of pesticides by 50 per cent over the next 15 years. 

Province of 0 ntari 0 Savings Office 
As a service to small investors, the Province of Ontario Savings Office will 
introduce a new Ontario Guaranteed lnvestment Certificate. As well, the 
Government will provide Province of Ontario Savings Office service in 
certain communities in Northern Ontario. 

Other Priority Programs 
To meet our commitment, we are proceeding with the implementation of 
Ontario's New Directions for Child Care. This year, $289 million is being 
provided for these programs through the Ministry of Community and Social 
Services. This spending includes $43 million in direct operating grants for 
non-profit centres, with the costs shared by the federal government. Ontario 
will also provide its share of di rect operating grants for conunercial centres 
while awaiting the federal contribution promised but not yet available 
under the National Child Care Strategy. m addition, $11 million of the 
1988-89 school capital allocation has been dedi cated to the construction of 
child care facilities in new and expanding schools. In total, child care 
spending will increase by 68 per cent over 1987-88. 

m recognition of the importance of a clean environment, the Ministry of the 
Environment's budgetary expenditures have increased by 51 per cent since 
1984-85 to $426 million this year. Recent initiatives include an expansion of 
the Municipal-Industrial Strategy fo r Abatement, cleanup of beaches, and a 
Lifelines program to assist municipalities in undertaking improvements to 
water and sewage infrastructure. To reinfor ce the Government's 
commitment to environmental protection, a special levy of 3 cents per litre 
on leaded gasoline will be introduced, effective midnight tonight. It is 
anticipated that revenue from this extra tax on leaded gasoline will amount 
to $39 million this fiscal year. 

Expenditure Estimates will soon be tabled in the Legislature setting out 
details oftbe full range of other priority programs funded by the Budget. 

o 
Federal tax reform changed several key definitions used in calculating the 
benefits from Ontario's tax credit program, tax reduction program and 
OHIP premium assistance. 

As the Ontario Government wishes to maintain and enhance its assistance 
and to ensure that low-income people can continue to rely on the important 
protection under these programs, I am proposing to introduce revisions to 
compensate for the effects of federal tax reform and to enrich benefits. The 
significant support that these programs will provide to people who most 
need it will help to improve the fairness of Ontario's tax system. 



Budget Statement 13 

• The new Property and Sales Tax Credit programs will deliver $444 
million in tax credit benefits to over 1.8 million low-income Ontarians to 
ensure fairer property and sales tax burdens. 

• Sales tax credits will be set at $100 per adult and $50 per child, more 
than doubling the total benefits for low-income households under this 
program. 

• Under the new $40 million Ontario Tax Reduction program, 350,000 low­
income taxfilers will pay no Ontario income tax. 

• In 1989, another 30,000 individuals and families will no longer pay 
OHIP premiums. Since 1986, 105,000 individuals and families have 
been exempted from paying OHIP premiums by the Government's 
actions. In addition to the $770 million in OHIP premium assistance 
provided to senior citizens, low-income families and individuals, the 
Government is forgoing $480 million in revenue this year due to the 
freeze ofOHIP premiums since 1985. 

Full details of the tax assistance programs are provided in Budget Paper A. 

I ., on 

Federal actions that shift program costs and responsibilities to the provinces 
merely move the deficit burden from one level of government to another and 
do nothing to improve the combined federal and provincial fiscal position. 

Federal limitations on the growth of Established Programs Financing 
transfers for health care and post-secondary education have diminished the 
Province's fiscal flexibility and will reduce Ontario's revenue by almost $1 
billion in 1988-89 alone. Federal restraints on cost sharing have reduced 
Ottawa's share of these program costs from a high of 51.8 per cent in 1979-80 
to 39.3 per cent in 1987-88. 

Federal Share of Health and Post-Secondary Education Spending 
in Ontario. '979-80 to '987-88 

percent 

",----------------------------------------, 

.. 
" L-::"-:-::-..l'~= ' -,,-L-,,--' -,,-'c-:--'-,l'--,----..l'--,----L-' -,,-L-'---.J 

1979-S0 1980-81 1981·81 1981-83 1983-&11 1984·85 1985-86 1986-81 1987·a8 



14 Ontario Budget 1988 

Despite the increasing erosion of federal support for health and post­
secondary education, spending on these important public programs in 
Ontario increased by 37 per cent between 1984-85 and 1987-88. Federal 
transfers increased by 24 per cent over the same period. 

Federal actions have also significantly affected the Provincial tax system. 
Ontario is a partner with the federal government in a personal income tax 
collection agreement. Federal tax reform alters the personal income tax 
base and tax rates in such a way that the fairness and equity of the tax are 
reduced. 

These reforms also lower the yield to Ontario from this revenue source by 
$510 million this fiscal year. In response, I am proposing to adjust the rate 
of personal income tax by one percentage point for 1988 and another one 
percentage point for 1989. This change will generate an estimated $265 
million this fiscal year. The Ontario surtax rate for 1988 will be increased to 
10 per cent and will apply only to individuals with incomes in excess of 
$85,000, raising an additional $52 million this fiscal year. Taken together 
with our new tax reduction program, these changes will improve the overall 
fairness and equity of the personal income tax and Ontario taxpayers will 
benefit by $238 million this fiscal year. 

Federal tax reform introduces major changes to corporate income tax. I 
have already announced tax measures that are necessary to help Ontario 
secure new investments to keep the Province competitive in the future. At 
the same time, I support the principle that more of the income of profitable 
corporations should be brought to tax. As a result, Ontario will parallel the 
federal corporate tax reform base changes, except for minor areas noted in 
Budget Paper A. In addition, Ontario's tax base will be further aligned with 
that of the federal government by moving from automatic depletion to a 
mining profits resource allowance and by phasing out the three-year 
corporate income tax exemption for new firms. 

o , 
10 S .L..JXp ~ d. 

When the Government of David Peterson came into office in 1985, it was 
clear that strong measures would have to be taken to redress the many 
inequities and funding imbalances inherited from the past. The 
Government set out immediately to address these problems with a wide 
range of initiatives and program enrichments during its first three years. 
At the same time, the Government was firmly determined to operate within 
a framework of fiscal responsibility to bring the Province's finances under 
control and to reduce the planned $2.2 billion net cash requirements it 
inherited. In setting priorities we de-emphasized outdated programs and 
activities, achieved greater efficiencies within government and reallocated 
resources. 

The progress we have made to date leaves Ontario's per capita spending 
below that of six other provinces. 





16 Ontario Budget 1988 

Spending Control 
This is a fiscally responsible Budget that incorporates expenditure controls 
and introduces necessary revenue measures. 

In the course of preparing each of my four Budgets, I have been mindful of 
the level of interdependence that exists between the Government and those 
providers of essential programs, who are not directly accountable to the 
Government. 

The boards that manage our hospitals and universities, the school trustees 
and teachers who run our schools, and the physicians who provide medical 
services under ORIP have the important responsibility to act in as cost­
effective a manner as possible. Provincial payments to hospitals, schools, 
universities and doctors represent almost 40 per cent of ou r budgetary 
spending. 

The key to holding down tax burdens, while continuing to provide quality 
services to Ontarians, is for both the Government and those groups directly 
responsible for the conduct of these programs to recognize their sha red 
responsibility for effective control of spending. 

For our part, in the 1987 Budget I announced a target for expenditure 
savings and constraints of $350 million. This target has been met. Details 
of these savings are given in Budget Paper C. 

The process of review and reallocation implemented last year is essential to 
obtaini ng better value for the taxpayer's dollar. For 1988-89, I have 
increased the savings and constraints target to $500 million. 

Reflecting this approach, the increase in 1988-89 planned expenditures is 
again below the rate of growth of the economy. 

Revenue Measures 
In addition to these expenditure control actions, revenue measures are 
necessary to maintain a steady and responsible fiscal course. Ontario must 
ensure that funds are available to pay the bills for and to invest in better 
health care, enriched education and improved social programs over the next 
few years. 

Retail Sales Tax 

I am proposing to increase the gene ral retail sales tax rate by one 
percentage point to 8 per cent, effective May 2, 1988. This increase will 
yield an estimated $750 million this fiscal year. 

To ensure that this tax measure treats low-income families and individuals 
fairly, we have more than doubled the benefits provided by sales tax credits. 

Tobacco Tax 

The tobacco tax will be increased by 1 cent per cigarette and by 0.6 cents per 
gram of cut tobacco, effective midnight tonight. This measure will raise 
$158 million in additional revenue in this fiscal year. To improve 
compliance, a system of marking taxable tobacco products will be introduced 
by the Minister of Revenue laler this year. 



Budget Statement 17 

Alcohol 

Levies will be increased on spirits, wine and beer, effective May 24,1988, to 
generate an additional $62 million this fiscal year. 

Capital Tax 

To help small businesses deal with the financial and paper burdens 
associated with the capital tax, I am proposing to expand substantially the 
eligibility criteria for the low, flat rates of capital tax, and to eliminate the 
tax for finns with gross revenue and assets both under $1 million. 

Details of this Budget's revenue measures are found in Budget Paper A. 

The 1988-89 ['ise"" Plan 
The planned net cash requirements for 1988-89 are $473 million, a 
reduction of$720 million from last year's level. This is the lowest level in 19 
years. 

Fiscal Outlook Summary 
($ mill ion) 

Revenue Inflows 

Expenditure Outflows 

Net Cash Requirements 

Details are provided in Budget Paper C. 

Conclusion 

Interim 
1987·88 
34,193 

35.386 

1,193 

Budget 
Plan Per Cent 

1988·89 Change 
37,947 11.0 

38,420 8.6 

473 

We are investing in both the public and private sectors to keep Ontario 
dynamic, compassionate and competitive. The Budget builds on our record 
of responding to legitimate community needs for quality health care, 
excellence in education, social assistance and affordable housing. At the 
same time, Ontario's per capita spending remains lower than that of six 
other Canadian provinces. 

The Budget responds to federal tax reform and ensures that people and 
corporations continue to be treated fairly and equitably in the tax system. 
High-income people will pay their fair share. Low·income individuals and 
families will benefit from Ontario's substantially enriched tax assistance 
programs. 

Our program of continued reduction in net cash requirements and the pay­
as-you-go approach to fiscal management will enable the Government to 
prepare for the economic challenges of the future. 

The Budget I have placed before you today sets out a clear plan for this year 
and a challenging direction for the future. We are funding our priorities and 
meeting our commitments in a fiscally responsible manner. 



18 Ontario Budget 1988 

Budget Pa:ler A: 

J' l Is R 'venue Measures 

Introduction 
This Budget Paper provides further information on the revenue measures 
necessary to pay for health, education and social services. It also provides 
details on the new property tax and sales tax credits, the enriched Ontario 
Tax Reduction Program, the new Ontario Home Ownership Savings Plan 
and the expanded ORIP premium assistance program. 

Federal Tax Reform 

Federal tax reform has important implications for individuals, families and 
corporations. Beginning this year, the national tax base for both personal 
and corporate taxation has been substantially broadened and federal tax 
rates have been adjusted. 

Generally speaking, personal income tax reform: 

• raises the income level at which income tax becomes payable; 

• reduces tax rates and the number oftax brackets; 

• benefits those whose income is primarily from employment, while 
reducing or eliminating various tax planning devices; and 

• provides the greatest benefits to low-income and high-income taxpayers. 

Under the terms of the Tax Collection Agreement with the federal 
government, the broader federal income tax base and reduced tax rates are 
the basis for calculating the Ontario personal income tax . 

Ontario administers its own corporate income tax. In the interest offairness 
and administrative simplicity, Ontario will parallel most of the federal 
changes to the corporate tax base resulting from reform. 

Impact of Ontario Revenue Measures on People 

Without any action by Ontario, federal tax reform would reduce Ontario's 
personal income tax revenues by approximately $510 million in 1988-89. 
Ontario's income tax adjustments described in this paper ensure that 
Ontario individuals and families will still benefit from a total reduction of 
$238 million in personal income tax. Low-income people benefit from the 
restructured and enriched Ontario tax credits introduced in this Budget. In 
addition, Ontario's tax reduction program has been revised and enriched to 
ensure that those who most need tax offsets get them. Adjusted personal 
income tax rates and a modified surtax improve progressivity, as higher 
income people will pay proportionately more. Personal income tax rates will 
continue to compare favourably with those in the United States, when 
taking into account the major benefits to Ontarians from publicly-funded 
social programs. 

Along with the adjustments to the personal income tax, the Budget proposes 
that new funding for health, education and other important public services 



Revenue Measures 19 

be generated through a one percentage point increase in the general retail 
sales tax rate. The impact or this tax change will vary according to the level 
or income, the timing and financing or major taxable purchases, the 
proportion orincome dedicated to basic living expenses, such as housing and 
groce.ries, and other factors. However, the non-taxation or basics, such as 
rood, and the doubling orthe sales tax credit will minimize the impact on low 
income people. 

The overall effed or these Budget cbanges is to raise revenues ror important 
social and economic programs that benefit all citizens in a rair and balanced 
manner. 

Implications for Corporations 

Some aspects of the rerormed corporate tax system will be pbased in over the 
next few years. The anticipated effect of fully phased. in corporate tax 
rerorm is to increase revenues rrom the corporate sector. 

Given the concern that rederal reform will adversely affect manufacturing 
investment, specific tax action is taken to help manuracturers in Ontario 
compete for new investment. The importance of research and development 
is recognized through the introduction or special incentives. With these 
Budget measures, combined rederal and Provincial corporate tax burdens 
will remain competitive. 

Share of Revenues 

As a result of these tax changes and the strong performance or corporate 
profits. the share or budgetary revenues rrom the corporate sector IS 

expected to increase sligbtly rrom iastyear. This is shown in Chart L 

Revenue Share by Major Contributor 
1981·88 and 1988·89 

1987·88 interim 

Federal 
Transfers 

15.6% 

Corporate Sedor 
24.2% 

Individuals 
55.5% 

198849 estimate 

Federa l 
Transfers 

15.0% 

Corporate Sector 
25.5% 

Individuals 
55.4% 

Note 8ud~u'l' rnen ...... . n .. Iy.ft! on • u . "'lotJement ba .... T ... ent."Mtni nt does not int!lJde r!!Yenln' 
KCJ"U'''9 Irom 'PHd .... P' ,n wllKt>on . 1Id prOOt ye" ...:I]U$VI"Ients. 



20 Ontario Budget 1988 

The tax changes summarized in Table 1 are shared by individuals and 
corporations in roughly the same proportions as were in effect prior to this 
Budget. 

Revenue Changes l : 

1988 Budget Impact Summary 
($ million) 

·1 hi 

1988·89 Full Year 

Personal Income Tax 
Paralleling Reform 
Other Ontario Moves 

Retail Sales Tax 
Tobacco Tax 
Gasoline Tax 
Corporations Tax 

Paralleling Reform 
Other Ontario Moves 

OHIP Premiums 
LCBO ProfitslLLBO Licences 
Total Revenue Changes 

(5 10) 
272 

80 
(51) 

(238) 
820 
)51 

139 

29 
(2) 

54 

(450) 
286 (164) 

986 
172 
167 

160 
(110) 50 

(I5) 
65 

1,261 

I Own-lOur<:e revenue doe. not include E. tabJi.,hod Programs Financing orr..,ta of .ppro~imately S I '2{1 

millio n. 

Revenue Changes 
The following sections provide a summary of the 1988 Budget taxation 
policy changes. For precise information, the reader is advised to consult the 
amending legislation. 

Income Tax Act 

Paralleling Tax Reform 

Ontario will parallel federal personal income tax refonn which: 

• reduces the number of marginal tax rates from ten to three; 

• converts personal exemptions and selected deductions to tax credits; and 

• broadens the taxable income base by means of the reduction or 
elimination of certain tax preferences. 

Tax Rate Adjustment 

The rate of Ontario personal income tax levied under the Ontario Income 
Tax Act is set at: 

• 51 per cent of Basic Federal Tax for 1988; and 

• 52 per cent of Basic Federal Tax for subsequent taxation years. 



Revenue Measures 21 

Ontario's effective tax rates corresponding to the three federal tax brackets 
will be: 

Ontario Personal Income Tax Rates as a Percentage of 
Taxable Income 
Taxable Income 1988 

(%) 
up to $27,500 8.67 

$27,501 - $55,000 13.26 
over $55,000 14.79 

Surtax 

1989 
(%) 
8_84 

13_52 

15.08 

For 1988 and subsequent taxation years, the Ontario surtax will be 10 per 
cent of Ontario income tax payable in excess 0($10,000. 

Ontario Tax Reduction 

The Ontario Tax Reduction Program has been restructured so that, for the 
1988 and subsequent taxation years: 

• individuals with On tario income tax otherwise payable of $150 or less 
will pay no Ontario income tax; and 

• individuals with Ontario income tax between $150 and $225 will have 
Ontario income tax reduced by an amount equal to $450 min us twice 
Ontario income tax . 

All enquiries regarding personal income lax changes should be directed to: 

Taxa~ion Policy Branch 
Ministry of Treasury and Economics 
4th Floor, Frost Building South 
7 Queen's Park Crescent East 
Toronto, Onta rio 
M7A IY7 
(416) 965-5738 

Corporations Tax Act 

Concordance with the Income Tax Act (Canada) 

• The changes to the Income Tax Act (Canada) and their effective dates (as 
introduced in the federal government's Notice of Ways and Means 
Motion of December 16, 1987) will be adopted for Ontario corporate 
income tax purposes, except that: 

- Under the proposed sharing arrangements, Ontario will not 
participate in the new federal tax on preferred share dividends. The 
proposed structure for Provincial participation does not match 
Ontario's share of the new tax with the val ue of deductions that 
Ontario would be required to provide. Accordingly, no deduction for 



22 Ontario Budget 1988 

preferred share dividend taxes paid will be allowed for Ontario 
corporate income tax purposes . Ontario would participate if 
agreement is reached on a fair sharing formula . 

- The new federal tax on investment income for life insurers will not be 
deductible for Ontario corporate income tax purposes. 

• The international banking centre provisions introduced in Bill C-64 will 
not be paralleled by Ontario. 

Phase Out of Three -Year Income Tax Exemption 

• The three-year exemption from Ontario corporate income tax for 
qualifying new corporations will be phased out. Corporations that were 
carrying on an active business prior to April 21 , 1988 will continue to be 
eligible for their first three taxation years. The exemption will be 
discontinued starting with corporations that are incorporated after April 
20,1988. 

Allowances for Mining Profits 

• The automatic depletion allowance for mining profits will be phased out 
over a five-year period commencing January 1,1989. 

• The resource allowance will be extended to mining profits. The resource 
allowance for mining profits will be phased in over a five-year period 
commencing January 1,1989_ 

• The applicable resource allowance and automatic depletion allowance 
rates during the transition period will be: 

Allowances for Mining Profits "'abl~' 3 

To December 31, 1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 

1993 and subsequent years 

Automatic 
Depletion 

Allowance 
('O, 
33; 
261 
20 
13; 
61 

NIL 

Resource 
Allowance 

,'O, 
N(L 

5 
10 
15 
20 
25 

• For taxation years straddling the implementation dates of these changes, 
the rates of the automatic depletion allowance and resource allowance 
will be prorated according to the number of days in the taxation year 
before and after the effective dates of the changes. 

Capital Tax: Small Businesses 

• The capital tax for small corporations will be amended for taxation years 
ending after Apri120, 1988 as follows: 

- Corporations with total assets and gross revenues of$1 million or less 
will be exempted from Ontario capital tax. 



Revenue Measures 23 

- Corporations with total assets or gross revenues in excess of $1 
million, but with taxable capital under $1 million, will continue to 
pay Ontario capital tax of$100. 

- Corporations with total assets or gross revenues in excess of $1 
million but both less than $1.5 million, and whose taxable capital 
exceeds $1 million but is less than $2 million, will pay Ontario capital 
tax of$200. 

- Corporations with total assets or gross revenues in excess of $1.5 
million. and taxable capital in excess of $1 million but less than $2 
million. will pay $500 in Ontario capital tax. 

- The general rate of 3/10ths of 1 per cent will be phased in for 
corporations with taxable capital between $2 million and $2.3 
million. 

- The general rate of 3/10ths of 1 per cent will apply to corporations 
with taxable capital exceeding $2.3 million. 

Capital Tax;: Loan and Trust Companies 

• The capital tax rate for loan and trust companies will be increased from 
6/10ths to 8/10ths of1 per cent. 

• This change will be effective for taxation years ending after April 20, 
1988. For taxation years straddling April 20, 1988, the tax rate increase 
will be prorated according to the number of days in the taxation year 
subsequent to that date. 

Ontario Manu.factu.ring and Processing Current Cost Adjustment 

• A current cost adjustment will be provided for the purchase of new 
manufacturing and processing machinery and equipment for use in 
Ontario. 

• The current cost adjustment will be a direct deduction from income 
otherwise subject to tax in Ontario calculated as a percentage of the tax 
depreciable cost of new manufacturing and processing machinery and 
equipment used in Ontario. The purchase will be eligible for the current 
cost adjustment in the first taxation year that capital cost allowance is 
claimable for it. 

• The current cost adjustment rate will be phased in as follows: 

- For purchases made in 1989, 10 per cent. 

- For purchases made after 1989, 15 per cent. 

Research and Development Super Allowance 

• A new R&D Super Allowance will be provided for current and capital 
expenditures on research and development incurred in Ontario. The 
Super Allowance will be a direct deduction from income otherwise 
subject to tax in Ontario. 



24 Ontario Budget 1988 

• All corporations performing research and development in Ontario will be 
eligible for an R&D Super Allowance equal to 25 per cent of qualifying 
expenditures. Small businesses will be eligible for an R&D Super 
Allowance equal to 35 per cent of such expenditures. 

• Qualifying expenditures will be defined as those eligible fo r the federal 
research and development investment tax credit. The Ontario R&D 
Super Allowance will be based on the amount of qualifying expenditures 
incurred net of the federal tax credit claimable. 

• Additionally, the R&D Super Allowance will be increased by 50 per cent 
for qualifying incremental expenditures incurred in the year. 

• The average of R&D expenditures incurred in the three immediately 
preceding taxation years will form the basis for determining incremental 
expenditures. Current year expenditures in excess of the base average 
will be considered incremental. 

• The new R&D Super Allowance will apply to expenditures incurred after 
April 20, 1988. 

• For corporations claiming an R&D incremental Super Allowance for a 
taxation year straddling April 20, 1988, the incremental expenditure 
base will be prorated according to the number of days in the taxation 
year subsequent to April 20, 1988. 

All enquiries regarding these changes should be directed to: 

Corpora tions Tax Branch 
Minist ry of Revenue 
P.O. Box 622 
33 KingStreet West 
Oshawa, Ontario 
LIH 8I16 

Call: 
965·8470 (Toronto) 
1-800-263-3792 (area code 807) 
1-800-263-3960 (all other area codes) 

The Gasoline Tax Act 

Rate Changes 

• Effective midnight tonight, gasoline tax rates will be increased: 

- by 1 cent per litre on all grades of gasoline, from 8.3 cents to 9.3 cents 
per litre; and 

- by an additional special levy of3 cents per litre on leaded gasoline, for 
a total of 12.3 cents per litre. 



Revenue Measures 25 

Tobacco Tax Act 

Rate Changes 

• Effective midnight tonight, tobacco tax rates will be increased: 

- by 1 cent, from 2.83 cents to 3.83 cents per cigarette; and 

- by 0.6 cents, from 1.6 cents to 2.2 cents for each gram, or part of a 
gram, of cut tobacco. 

Inventories 

• In keeping with past practice, wholesalers will be required to declare 
their cigarette inventories as of midnight tonight, and to remit tax on 
such inventories as directed by the Ministry of Revenue. 

All enquiries regarding the gasoline and tobacco ta", changes should be directed to: 

Motor Fuels and Tobacco Ta", Branch 
Ministry of Revenue 
P.O. 80'" 625 
33 King Street West 
Oshawa, Ontario 
LIH 8H9 

Call: 
965-8470 (Toronto) 
1-800-263-3792 (area code 807) 
1-800-263-3960 (all other area codes) 

Retail Sales Tax Act 

Rate Change 

• Effective May 2,1988, the general retail sales tax rate of7 per cent will 
be increased to 8 per cent. 

• Other retail sales tax rates are unchanged. 

Newspaper Advertising Inserts 

• Effective May 2, 1988, newspaper advertising inserts and supplements 
will be excluded from the exemption provided for newspapers. 

Ready-Mix Concrete and Asphalt Mix 

• Ready-mix concrete and asphalt mix will be taxed at the general rate of8 
per cent on the delivered price, effective May 2, 1988. 

Clarification of Fair Value 

• Effective May 2, 1988, the definition of fair value in the Act will be 
amended to include the federal telecommunication services tax under the 



26 Ontario Budget 1988 

Excise Tax Act (Canada). This change assures consistent treatment of 
federal sales and excise taxes for the purpose of calculating Ontario tax. 

All enquiries regarding retai l sales tax changes should be directed to: 

Retail Sales Till[ Branch 
Ministry of Revenue 
P.O. Bo", 623 
33 King Street West 
Oshawa, Ontario 
LIH 8H7 

Call: 
965·8470 (Toronto) 
\ ·800·263·3792 (area code 807) 
1·800·263·3960 (all other area codes) 

Revenue from Spirits, Wine and Beer 

• The levy applied to each 750 millilitre bottle of spirits and wine and to 
each 12-pack of341 millilitre bottles of beer will increase by 8 cents from 
10 cents to 18 cents. 

• Proportionate increases in the levy will apply to all other bottIe/package 
sizes of these products. 

• In addition, the following increases will apply to beer: 

- The manufacturer's licence fee on the production of domestic beer for 
sale in Ontario will be increased by two percentage points, from 21.2 
per cent to 23.2 per cent. 

- The mar k-up on imported beer will also be increased by two 
percentage points. 

• These measures will be effective May 24,1988. 

All enquiries regarding these changes should be directed to: 

( 

Liquor Control Board orOnl.ario 
Communications Office 
55 Lake Shore Boulevard East 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5E IA4 
(416)963· 1926 

f ~ _·el 1 \ SIS ance 
As a result of federal tax reform, taxable income is changed significantly for 
unchanged levels of gross income. To ensure that premium assistance 
recipients continue to qualify for assistance, an alljustment in the eligibility 



Revenue Measures 27 

criteria will be implemented. The previous system has been extended for 
1988 to cover the interim period . 

Beginning in 1989, premium assistance will no longer be based on taxable 
income, Instead, qualifying income will be calculated as gross income minus 
the following: 

union/professiona I dues; 

contributions to Registered Retirement Savings Plans and Registered 
Pension Plans; 

eligible child care expenses; 

alimony payments; and 

tuition fees, 

The following table displays the levels of assistance by family size and 
qualifying income limits, 

Qualifying Income Levels 
for Premium Assistance 

Level of Assistance 
(%, 
100 

75 

50 
25 

Single 

'" 9,650 

10,170 

10,690 
11,220 

Two 

'" 15,110 

16,160 

16,690 
17,200 

Table4 

Family of: 

Three Four 

($' ($' 
15,200 15,290 

16,250 16,340 

16,780 16,870 
17,290 17,380 

Wh~re ramily .i.e u c""d. rOUt , th o income levd . rOt premium . .. i. tan"" a .. incru sed by $90 rOt each additional 
dependant. 

Seniors, social assistance recipients and those reqUlrmg temporary 
assistance will continue to receive free OHIP coverage. 

All enquiries regarding the Ontario llealth Insurance Plan should be directed to the 
nearest OHIP office or to: 

Membership Programs Branch 
OHIP 
Macdonald Cartier Building 
49 Place d'Armes 
P.O. Box 48 
Kingston, Ontario 
K7L 5.13 



28 Ontario Budget 1988 

New Property and Sales Tax Credits 

Introduction 
For 1987. Ontario provided $360 million in property and sales tax credits to 
low- and moderate-income individuals and families. Benefits were based on 
property t.az.es paid, family size and the claimant's taxable income. 

Federal tax reform bas changed several key income tax definitions upon 
which benefits under the Ontario Tax Credit (GTC) program depend. By 
changing many exemptions and deductions to tax credits. federa l tax reform 
has the effect of increasing taxable incomes, even though gross incomes may 
not have changed. For many current GTC recipients, taxable income after 
tax reform is defined at levels which would no longer qualify for tax 
assistance under the existing OTC program. 

In addition, the elimination of personal exemptions removes the basis on 
which Ontario's sales tax credit benefits have been determined. Taken 
together, the changes in the way tax is calculated would have reduced credit 
benefits significantly and removed beneficiaries from the program. Action 
taken in this Budget redresses this situation and increases total benefits. 

A Fairer Tax Credit Program 
To improve fairness and progressivity, the combined net income of spouses 
and supporting individuals in a household will he used as the test for benefit 
eligibility unde r the OTC program. This improves fairness and 
progressivity by shifting benefits from relatively higher income households 
to lower income households. 

Unlike the previous method of using the taxable income of the higher 
income spouse and ignoring the earnings of the lower income spouse in a 
two-earner household, the combined income approach directs benefits to 
those in greatest need. Credit benefits will now be based on a more 
comprehensive, fairer measure of need. 

The table below compares the new OTC formula to the pre-reform formula. 
Under the new formula , the values for property tax credits and sales tax 
credits have been increased to allow for an enrichment in benefits. 

The New Credit Program: Formula 'fable 5 

Property Tax 
Credit 

Sales Tax Credit 

Credit Offset 

The new formula: 

Pre·Rerorm New ror 1988 

$230 + 1 ()% Oeeupancy Cost $250 + 10 % Ckcupancy Cost 

1% or Personal Exemptions $100 per adult , $50 per child 

2% ofTlll(able Income 2% or(Combincd Net Income - $4,000) 

• reaffirms Ontario's commibnent to the reduction of property and sales 
tax burdens for low-income households; 



Revenue Measures 29 

• improves equity and fairness through the use of combined income; 

• recognizes family circumstances by providing sales tax credits of $100 
per adult and $50 per child, helping families with children more than the 
previous credit; and 

• simplifies the calculation of tax credit benefits. 

Sales Tax Credit 
Sales tax credit benefits have been more than doubled over those provided in 
1987. This enrichment is designed to reduce the impact of the higher retail 
sales tax rate on lower income households. 

Total credit benefits will be $444 million in 1988, $84 million, or 23 per cent, 
more than was delivered last year. The new benefit distribution for 
Property and Sales Tax Credits is compared to the pre-reform benefit 
distribution in the following table. 

Table 6 

0-10,000 169 216 
10,000-20,000 120 151 
20,000-30,000 48 61 

over 30,000 24 \6 

Total Benefits ,.. 444 

Numbers do not add duo to Founding. 

The Ontario Home Ownership Savings Plan 
The new Ontario Home Ownership Savings Plan (OHOSP) will provide tax 
credits to assist individuals and families who are saving for the purchase of 
a first home. 

Eligible Contributions 

• An individual may contribute up to $2,000 per year to an OHOSP. For a 
couple, a combined total contribution of up to $4,000 per year is allowed. 

• Contributions to a qualifying savings plan at a participating financial 
institution may be made for five consecutive years beginning with the 
year in which the plan is opened. Plans may be opened beginning on 
September 1, 1988, and until December 31,1993. 

• Any accumulated interest income in the plan will, for income tax 
purposes, be treated in the same way as interest income on other savings. 

The OHOSP Tax Credit 
• The annual OHOSP tax credit will be equal to 25 per cent of eligible 

contributions and, therefore, can be as high as $500 for an individual. 
Couples must claim one combined credit, which may be as high as 
$1,000. 



30 Ontario Budgell988 

• Full 25 per cent tax credits will be available for individuals and couples 
with incomes not exceeding $20,000 and $40,000 respectively. 

• A reduced tax credit will be available if income exceeds $20,000 for 
individuals, and $40,000 for couples and for those reporting income of 
another supporting person. 

• OHOSP tax credits are fully phased out at incomes of $40,000 for 
individuals and 580,000 for couples. 

• Credits will be claimed as part of the Ontario Tax Credit program upon 
filing of the income tax return. 

Eligible Tax Credit Recipients 
• Eligible tax credit reci pients are residents of Ontario on December 31 of 

each tax year, who are 18 years of age or ove r, and who have not 
previously owned an interest in an eligible home anywhere. 

Withdrawals 
• If the funds are withdrawn for the purchase of a first home in Ontario 

there will be no recapture of OHOSP tax credits. Partial withdrawals 
a re not permitted. 

• If the funds are to be withdrawn for any purpose othe r than for the 
purchase of an owner-occupied first home in Ontario, the planholder will 
be required to return to the Ontario Government an amount equal to the 
accumulated OHOSP tax credits received plus interest. At the time of 
such withdrawals, 25 per cent of the proceeds from the plan will be 
withheld and applied by the Ministry of Revenue to the amounts 
repayable. 

• The proceeds from the plans of both spouses must be applied towards the 
purchase of a first home or OHOSP tax credits will be reeaptured. 

• All funds must be withdrawn from OHOSP qualifying savings plans by 
December 31, 1999. 

Eligible Homes 
• An eligible home includes the following: 

- a detached house; 

- a semi·detached house; 

a duplex, triplex or fourplex; 

- shares in a co·operative housi ng entity; 

- a mobile home which is installed and suitable for year-round 
residential occupa ncy; 

a condomini um unit; or 

- a townhouse. 



Revenue Measures 31 

All enquiries regarding changes to the Ontario Tax Credits and the new OHOSP 
program should be directed to: 

Guaranteed Income and Tax Credit Branch 
Ministry of Revenue 
P. O. I3Qx 624 
5th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, Ontario 
LlII 8H8 

Call: 
965·8470 (Toronto) 
1-800-263·3792 (area code 807) 
1-800·263-3960 (all other area codes) 

Ontario Tax Expenditure Changes 
As a result of this Budget, a number of Ontario tax expenditures have been 
altered. The following table illustrates this Budget's specific policy changes 
to Ontario tax expenditures. Due to the interdependence of tax 
expenditures, the values of each tax move must be calculated individually 
and are not additive. 

to Ontario Tax Expenditures Table 7 

Measure 
Corporation Taxes 

Phase out of3-year Exemption 0 20 
Manufacturing Current Cost Adjustment (10) (80) 
R&D Super Allowance (32) (45) 
Capital Tax Reduction (14) (20) 

Automatic Depletion Phase out 0 9 
Resource Allowance Phase in 0 (2) 

Personal IncorneTall 
Tall Reduction (40) (40) 
OIiOSP Tall Credit 0 (50) 
Property and Sales Tall Credits 0 (84) 

Retail Sales Tall 
Concrete and Asphalt Mill 22 27 
Newspaper Advertising Inserts 14 17 

I ) MullS Tn .:'I"'ndit~r" in«u .... 



32 Ontario Budget 1988 

Budget Paper B: 

Ontario Outlook: 1988 Highlights 
• Ontario's real Gross Domestic Product (GDP) is forecast to increase by 

3.7 per cent in 1988. This follows an increase of4 .2 percentin 1987. 

• Consumer price innation in Ontario is forecast to decline to 4.7 per cent 
in 1988. 

Real Growth 
1986to 1988 

u 

, r----

1916 

CPllnflation 
1986 to 1988 

• 

, u 

o , ... 

,...., 

.. ., 

1911 .... 
• The Ontario economy is expected to create 180,OOOjobs in 1988. 

• The unemployment rate is expected to average 5.1 per cent in 1988, 
compared to a 6.1 percent average in 1987. 

Job Creation 
1986 to 1988 

"0 

"0 

'" -
" 
o 

\986 

-
1911 

,,-
~ 

.i 
, : 

• 

.... 

Unemployment Rate 
1986 to 1988 

~rc.nt 

• 
, 

• 
" .. , 

0 , ... 1911 

.. 
.... 



Economic Outlook 33 

Key Factors 
Ontario's economic performance is influenced by developments in other 
parts of Canada and abroad. Exports of goods and se rvices account for 47 per 
cent of Ontario's Gross Domestic Product. Of these exports, over 60 per cent 
go to the United States and over 30 per cent go to other provinces. Growth in 
the United States and in the rest of Canada is thus essential to the economic 
health of Ontario. Also key to the province's economic prospects are 
movements in exchange rates. interest rates and oil prices. The next section 
reviews the outlook for these central factors. 

International Economic Environment 

Despite global trade imbalances, real GDP for the combined twenty-four 
countries of the OECD grew at an average rate of 2.8 per cent in 1987. 
Stronger demand contributed to a four per cent rise in the volume of world 
trade. 

Following last year's strong growth, the pace of ex.pansion in most industrial 
economies is expected to moderate in 1988, primarily reflecting lingering 
conce rn over the effects of the Octobe r 1987 s tock market crash. 
Nonethe less, lower interest rates have helped to allay recessionary fears. 
Moreover, in the closing months of 1987 and early 1988. economic growth 
demonstrated considerable momentum, particularly in the United States 
and Japan. 

The economy of the United States, Ontario's most important export market, 
is expected to continue to grow this year. U.S . real Gross National Product 
(GNP) is forecast to grow by 2.8 per cent in 1988, compared to an increase of 
2.9 per cent in 1987. Growth will be led by a strong expansion in real net 
exports and investment in machinery and equipment. Total output will 
grow more rapidly than domestic demand. 

u.s. Economic Performance and Prospects 
1986 to 1988 

pot. <~nt o ltulGNPGrowth D Oomeoti< Demand G.owth 

• 
, f-
, f-

" 
u " u 

f- , .. 
u 

, 

, 
1986 1987 1988 



34 Ontario Budget 1988 

Rest of Canada 
The trend toward more balanced regional growth seen in 1987 is expected to 
continue this year. Real GDP in Canada is expected to increase 3.4 per cent 
in 1988. 

Expanding investment, particularly in mining and forestry, and strong 
consumer spending outside central Canada are expected to contribute to 
Ontario's trade with the rest of Canada. 

Oil Prices 

In recent months, OPEC has made little progress in its efforts to control oil 
production. The resulting oversupply, coupled with weak demand in 
Europe, has led to a softening of oil prices. 

• Through 1988, oil prices are expected to average $16 (U.S .) per barrel at 
the well head, down $2 from the 1987 average. 

• The expected decline in oil prices should moderate inflation in Ontario 
and add to the real purchasing power of Ontario consumers. Each $1 
(U.S.) per barrel fall in international oil prices reduces Ontario's oil bill 
by $225 million (Cdn .) per year. 

The Exchange Rate and Financial Markets 

The easing in domestic interest rates since last fall reflects rate declines in 
the United States and concerns over volatility in the financial system. 

• The Bank of Canada's anti-inflationary stance is expected to keep 
Canadian short-term interest rates high relative to U.S. levels. Interest 
rates are expected to move in tandem with U.S. rates in the second half of 
1988. 

• Favourable real returns on Canadian financial assets, coupled with a 
further improvement in Canada's terms of trade, are expected to support 
the Canadian dollar in the 78-81 cent (U.s.) range over the balance of the 
year. 

• The recent appreciation of the Canadian dollar will adversely affect 
corporate earnings and net exports. 

Overview ofthe Ontario Economy 
After five years of very rapid expansion, growth in the Ontario economy is 
expected to moderate slightly in 1988. 

• Real GDP in Ontario has risen by over 33 per cent during the past five 
years. 

• During this time, growth in the Ontario economy has outpaced growth in 
the Canadian economy. 



Growth in Real Gross Domestic Product 
1983 to 1988 

perCel'lt 

" 
• 
• 
• 
, 
, 

U .. 
1983 

D Ontario 

.' ., .. ., 

" .. 1985 

Economic Outlook 35 

.. 
" " " " " 

1986 1987 1988 

• Ontario has also outpaced all the major industrial nations in the 1983-87 
period. 

Comparative Real Output Growth, 1983-87 
(5-year annual averages) 

• , 
• 
, 

" , .., .. .. u , 
, 

Ofrurio .:....... _ .. , , .... 
" .. 

" 
"'" ....... n. ..."' . 

• The strength and duration of the current expansion reflect the shifting 
focus of growth, with different sectors of the economy fuelling growth at 
various stages. The initial phase was led by a sharp rebound in auto 
exports, followed by robust consumer spending. More recently, growth 
has been driven by a su rge in both residential construction and business 
investment. 

Moderate inflation and declining interest rates have sustained the current 
expansion. However, Ontario's economic growth is expected to decelerate in 
1988. reflecting the expected modest slowdown in the residential 
construction sector, rapid growth in real imports, and a stabilizing personal 
savings rate. 



36 Ontario Budget 1988 

While the 3.7 per cent rate of real growth forecast for 1988 is less than the 
rates achieved earlier in the current expansion, it is expected to be sufficient 
to result in healthy employment growth and in a further decline in Ontario's 
annual unemployment rate to 5.1 per cent, a level not reached since 1974. 

The Outlook in Detail 

Consumer Demand 
Over the past five years, consumption has grown more quickly than real 
personal disposable income. The gap has been filled by steady declines in 
the share of personal disposable income that is saved. After declining 
steadily since 1984, the savings rate is expected to stabilize in 1988, 
bringing consumption growth into line with increases in real personal 
disposable income. 

Real Consumption, Real Personal Disposable Income and Savings 
1986 to 1988 

,,, . .., 
pe<eent , • 
• r-
, r-
• r-
, r-
• 

" 

D Consumption D Disposable In(ome 
Growth Growth 

- Saving. Rate 

0. 

" 
u " 

1986 1987 

" 

1988 

Savings Rite 
per cent , , 

- , , 
- , 
- , 
- , 

• 

Continuing growth in consumption is expected 10 1988 as a result of a 
number of developments . 

• Strong job creation and lower inflation should help maintain growth in 
real personal income in Ontario. 

• Sales of durable goods are expected to remain reasonably strong as home 
buyers continue to furnish the near-record number of houses started in 
1987. 

Retail sales are expected to remain strong, but to grow at a rate somewhat 
slower than last year's rapid advance of 10.6 per cent, which was fuelled by a 
sharp decline in the savings rate. The 8.5 per cent increase anticipated this 
year also reflects lower inflation and the continuing shift in consumption 
patterns from goods to services. 



Growth in Ontario Retail Sales 
1986 to 1988 

percent 

" 
• 
, 
• •• 
, 
, 

1986 

Housing 

Economic Outlook 37 

- - ", 
.. , 

u -

, -. 
19B7 " .. 

Ontario housing starts exceeded 105,000 in 1987, the highest level since 
1973. Pent.up demand from the early 1980s together with declining 
mortgage rates contributed to the recent boom . 

• Residential investment expenditures reached $17 .9 billion in 1987, a 
28.3 per cent increase from the 198Blevel of$14.0 billion. 

In 1988, growth in residential investment spending is expected to moderate, 
registering an 11.5 per cent increase to $20.0 billion. Housing starts are 
expected to continue at a strong pace of85,000, moving broadly in line with 
demographic requirements. 

Housing Starts 
1986 to 1988 

" 
, 

" 
, 

" 
'" 
'" ", 
, , 
, 

11186 

'5' -
11187 11188 

Residential Construction 
Expenditures, 1986 to 1988 

Sbillion 

, • 
, , ......., 
, , 
, , ... 
• ., 

, ... 
• 
, 

11186 11187 1988 



38 Ontario Budget 1988 

Business Investment 
Investment spending is expected to strengthen in 1988 in response to 
continuing growth in demand, healthy corporate profits and high capacity 
utilization rates. 

• Pre-tax profits are expected to increase 14.4 per cent in 1988, following a 
23.3 per cent advance in 1987. 

• The average capacity utilization rate for all non-farm goods producing 
industries in Canada reached 87.6 per cent late last year, an extremely 
high level by historical standards. 

Total business spending on plant and equ.ipment is forecast to reach $28 .0 
billion this year, an increase of 13.6 per cent over 1987. Investment is 
expected to be particularly strong in the manufacturing, forestry, mining 
and utilities sectors. 

• Non-residential construction spending is forecast to grow by 8.9 per cent 
in 1988, after increasing by 12.9 per cent in 1987. 

• Machinery and equipment spending is projected to increase by a robust 
16.3 per cent in 1988, following a 4.9 per cent increase in 1987. 

Manufacturing invesbnent is expected to increase by 14.5 per cent in 1988. 
Large increases are expected in the transportation equipment, wood, paper, 
food and beverage and non-metallic minerals sectors. 

Business Non-Residential 
Construction,1986to 1988 

S billion 

" 
, 

, 

, 

o 

Trade 

U 

1986 

.. u 

1987 1988 

Business Machinery and Equipment 
Investment,1986to 1988 

S biUion 

, 0 

" 
" 
• .. , 

' .. 'U 

• 
o 

1986 1987 1988 

In 1988, growth in Ontario exports, in current dollars, is anticipated to 
outpace import growth. Consequently, Ontario's nominal trade balance is 
expected to improve. 

• Ontario exports are expected to grow by 6.0 per cent in 1988, compared to 
a 0.5 per cent increase last year. Stronger growth reflects an expected 
rebound in auto exports, which were held back last year by temporary 
plant shutdowns associated with major plant modernization. 



~A:onomic Outlook 39 

• Strong increases in machinery and equipment investment and consumer 
spending are forecast to sustain growth in imports. Imports a re expected 
to grow by 4.6 per cent in 1988, up from a 2.0 per cent increase last year. 

Ontario Trade 
1986 to 1988 

S billion 

" • 
". 
• • 
• • 
• • 
, • 
• 

D hportl 

,~,' ,~ 

• u 

1986 

Employment and Prices 

Labour Markets 

o Impom 

"'-' 
n • •• 

1987 1988 

The Ontario economy is expected to create an all-time record number of jobs 
in 1988. Rapid employment gro wth is anticipated to reduce the 
unemployment rate to its lowest level s ince 1974. 

• Employment is projected to increase by 180,000 in 1988. 

• Another 137,000 persons are expected to enter the labour force. 

• The unemployment rate is expected to average 5.1 per cent this year , a 
decline ofa full percentage point from last year. 

Unemployment Rates, Ontario and Canada 
1986 to 1988 

pe, a nt , • 
• 
• 

•• • .. 
••• .. , 

• 
1986 1987 

" 
" 

19B8 



40 Ontario Budget 1988 

Inflation 
The province's consumer price inflation rate rose from 4 .4 per cent in 1986 to 
5.1 per cent in 1987. primarily as a result of higher housing and energy 
prices. However, after peaking in July 1987, inflation declined steadily to 
year-end. 

In 1988. the Ontario inflation rate is forecast to decline to 4.7 per cent, in 
response to softening energy prices and more moderate increases in housing 
and food prices. In addition, the appreciation of the Canadian dollar against 
its U.S. counterpart shou ld dampen import price increases. 

Consumer Price Index Inflation. Ontario and Canada 
1986to 1988 

• , 
• 
1 .. 

~ .. ., .. , 
, 
, 

1986 1987 

.. 
1988 



The Ontario Economy 
1986 to 1988 

Total Output 
Gl'O!l$ Domestic Product 
GOP (Constant 1981 $I 

Business Investment 
Machinery and Equipment 
Non-Residential Construction 

Housing 
Residential Construction 
Iiousing Starts - Units (OOO!I) 

Other Components of Demand 
Retail Sales 
Ex.porlll 
Imports 
Income 
Personal Income 
Corporate Profits 

(before taxes) 

Prices 
Consumer Price Indell 

Jobs 
Labour Foree (OOOS) 
Employment(OOOs) 
Unemr'llOyment Rate 
("0 labour forc:el 

204.4 
161.4 

14.9 
8.0 

14.0 
8L5 

53.4 
105. 7 
93.5 

172.1 

21.6 

4,897 
4 .555 

7.0 

So\ltw. On~n., Yinistry DfT~ • ....t .:-micl. 

Economic Outlook 41 

224.0 243.8 10.5 9.6 8.9 
168.2 114.5 6.2 4.2 3.7 

15.6 18.1 20.9 ' .9 16.3 
9.1 9.9 12.3 12.9 8.9 

11.9 20.0 34.3 28.3 U .S 
105.2 85.0 

59.0 64.0 9.0 10.6 8.5 
106.2 112.6 5.9 05 6.0 
95.4 99.8 5A 2.0 '.6 

186.0 201.8 8.1 8.1 8.5 

26.6 30.5 15.2 23.3 14.4 

••• 5. 1 ' .7 

5,013 5,150 2.3 2A 2.7 
4,106 4 .... 3.5 3.3 3.8 

6.1 5. 1 



42 Ontario Budget 1988 

Budget Paper C: 

Introduction 
This paper: 

• Reviews the 1987-88 fiscal plan. 

• Includes a summary of the 1987-88 revenue and expenditure 
performance . 

• Presents the 1988-89 fiscal outlook . 

• Explains the current status of borrowing and debt management. 

• Outlines comparative fiscal measures. 

1987-88 Budget Update 

1987-88 Fiscal Plan 

Interim net cash requirements for 1987-88 are estimated at $1,193 million, 
or $213 million above the original Budget plan . Consistent with the Budget 
plan, net cash requirements were financed entirely from non -public 
borrowing sources. 

1987-88 Budget Update Summary 
{$ mi1!ion} 

Revenue Inflows 

Expendi t ure Outflows 

Net Cash Requirements 

Budget 
Plan 

33,866 

34,846 

980 

Table I 

Interim 
In-year 
Change 

34,193 327 

35,386 540 

1,193 213 

The operating position for 1987-88 shows a deficit of $378 million, or $350 
million higher than in the original Budget plan . 

1987-88 Operating Posi tion 
($ million) 

Current Revenue· 

Current E"penditurc 

Operating Position (Deficit) 

Rudget 
Plan 

31,743 

31,771 

(28) 

Table 2 

Interim 
In-year 
Change 

31,960 217 

32,338 567 

(378) (350) 

• [" . dudes Personal Income Tax payment .""ed up oF 5535 million for Budget plan and 554\ million for Interim. 



Fiscal Review and Outlook 43 

1987·88 Revenue Inflows 

Revenue performance for the 1987·88 fi scal year reflected the continued 
strength of the Ontario economy. Interim results for 1987-88 indicate that 
total revenue inflows reached 534.193 million, an increase of $327 million 
over the Budget forecast. 

Budgetary Reuenue 

The Retail Sales Tax accounted for the bulk of the in-year revenue increase. 
Its yie ld was $253 million above forecast . reflecting h igher le vels of 
consumer spending. 

Revenue from the Public Utilities Income Tax increased by $45 million as a 
result of federal government cash-flow adjustmen ts in respect of 1987 and 
prior tax years. A continuing strong housing market led to a S30 million 
improvement in revenue from the Land TransferTax. 

Other taxation revenue improvements included a $41 million increase in 
Gasoline Tax, a $13 million increase in Fuel Ta x. and a $9 million 
improvement in Tobacco Tax. all of which reflect higher than expected 
levels of consumption. 

Taxation revenue increases were partly offset by lower than estimated 
Personal Income Tax (PIT), Mining Profits Tax , a nd Corporations Tax 
revenue. The PIT yield was $100 million below the Budget forecast as a 
result of smaller than anticipated upward adjustments by the federa l 
government in respect of the 1987 and prior years. It is anticipated that the 
unrealized upward adjustments will be received in 1988·89 and subsequent 
fi scal years as the federal government completes its assessment of 1986 and 
1987 tax returns. 

Revenue from Mining Profits Tax declined by $37 million despite strong 
current year results, due to refunds in respect of prior years. Corporations 
Tax revenue displayed s trong growth, but was $93 million below forecast 
primarily as a result of larger than anticipated refunds in respect of prior 
years. 

Non-taxation revenue sources were, on balance , $18 milli on above the 
Budget estimate. OHIP premium revenues increased 534 million as a result 
of growth in population and employment. Other increases occurred in LLBO 
Fees and Licences (520 million). Utili ty Service Charges (524 million). 
Fines and Penalties ($11 million). a nd $25 million net from other sources 
which include the sale of Government assets. 

These increases were partly offset by decreases in Other Fees and Licences 
and profits from lotteries and the LCBO. Revenue from Other Fees and 
Licences was $47 million below forecast. The 1987 Budget had anticipated 
increased revenue from a review of the cu rrent fee structure. This review is 
continuing and it is anticipated that the additional revenue will be realized 
in 1988-89 and subsequent years. Lottery Profits decl ined $30 million as a 
result of reduced levels of t icket sales. LCBO Profits registered a decline of 
$19 million as a resultofa lowersales volume. 



44 Ontario Budget 1988 

Higher Provincial spending on social assistance programs led to an increase 
of $66 million in federal Canada Assistance Plan payments. This increase 
was partly ofTset by a decrease of$17 million in the estimate of Established 
Programs Financing as a result of hi gher than anticipated prior-year 
repayments to the federal gove rnment. Other decreases in federal payments 
totalled $14 million, reflecting a lower level of activity under federal­
provincial cost-sharing agreements. 

Non-B udgetary Retlenue 

Deposits into Trust AcC()unts increased by 541 million largely as a result of 
higher deposi ts into the Province of Ontario Savings Office and the Public 
Service Superannuation Fund. 

Repayments of Loans increased by 563 million reflecting the continuing 
divestment of the Ontario Mortgage Corporation's outstanding mortga ge 
portfolio and the write-down of Ontario DevelopmentCorporations loans. 



Fiscal Review ilnd Outlook 45 

Summary of In- Year Changes Table 3 
to Revenue lnflows in 1987-88 
($ million) 

Budgetary Revenue 
Taxation Revenue 

PerSQnallncomc Tax (100) 

Retail Sales T8x 253 
Corporations Tax (93) 

Mining Profi ts Tall (371 

GaSQl ineTax 41 
~-ue l Tax \3 
TobattoTax 9 
Land Transfer Tax 30 
Publ ic Utilities Income Tax 4S 

Other 9 -
Sub-Total 170 

Other Revenue 
0 1 liP Pre miums 34 
LLBO ~'ees and Licences 20 
l,cno Profits (19) 

Other Fees and Licences (47) 

Lottery Profi ts (30) 

Utility Service Charges 24 
Finesand Penalties II 

Other 25 

Sub-Total 18 
Payments from the Federal Government 

Established Programs Financing (l7) 

Canada Assistance Plan " Other (14) 

Sub-Total 35 

Total Budgetary Revenue 223 

Non-Budgetary Revenue 

De posits Into Trust Accounts 

Public Service Superannuation Fund 10 
Provi nce of Ontario Savings Office 50 
Other (19) 

Repayme nts of Loans 

Ontario Mortgage Corporation 26 
Ontario Development Corporations 28 
Other 9 -

Total Non -Budgetary Revenue 104 

Total 327 



46 Ontario Budget 1988 

1987-88 Expenditure Outflows 

lnterim expenditure outflows for 1987·88 are estimated at $35,386 million, 
or $540 million above the original 1987 Budget plan. 

During the year, the Government funded in-year expenditure increases in 
higb priority areas, such as health care, education and social programs. For 
example, the Ontario Health Insurance Plan required an additional $198 
million during the year for increased utilization of insured services and for 
negotiated adjustments to the physicians' schedule of benefits. Also, Family 
Benefits and General Welfare Assistance payments were up by $127 million 
due to higher caseloads and increased benefit rates. Expenditures by the 
Ministry of Education rose above the original budget level due mainly to an 
$88 million increase in grants to school boards, reflecting increased school 
enrolments. 

Table 4 summarizes the in-year expenditure increases. These were funded 
in par t from program savings secured ove r and above the $350 million 
ta rgeted in the original Budget plan. 

Summary of In- Year Changes 
to Expenditure Outflows in 1987·88 
($ million) 

Budgetary EXpenditures 
Increases: 
Onlario Health Insurance Plan 
Family Benefits and General Welrare Assistance paymenLJ 
Grants to Sc:hooI8oard5 
Assistance to Far me" 
Ontario Drug Benefit Plan 
IlomeCare 
September 10 Election Expenses 
Homes ror the Aged: Operating Costs 
Road Const.ruetion and Maintenance 
Legal Aid Plan 
Extra Firefighting 
Various Other (net) e .g., AIDS prevention, psychiatric services 
Onlario De\'elopment Corporations payments 

Sub-Total 

Decreases: 
Skills Development 
Public Dcbl lnteresl 
A~sistance to Industry 
Small Business Development Cor poration Program 
Government Contribution to the Teachers' 
Superannuation Fund 

Capital Account: principally proje<:t delays 

Sub-Total 

Budget Target Expenditure Saving~ and Constraints 
Net Change . Budgetary 
Net Change · Non·Budgetary 

Total 

• 

Table4 

198 
127 
88 
58 
52 
38 
30 
26 
20 
\3 
\I 

\3 -
674 

(41) 
(32) 
(13) 
(I I) 

(10) 

(29 ) 

(\36) 

(350)· 

538 
2 

>40 



Fiscal Review and Outlook 47 

The 1987 Budget plan included a target of $350 million in expenditure 
savings and constraints to be identified in-year. This target was achieved 
and the details are provided in Table 5. 

Target Expenditure Savings and Constraints 
Secured in 1987-88 
($ million) 

Agriculture and food 
Attorney General 
Citizenship 
Colleges and Universities 
Community and Social Services 
Consumer and Commercial Relations 
Correctional Services 
Culture lind Communications 
Education 
Energy 
Environment 
Financial Institutions 
Government Services 
Health 
Housing 
Industry, Trade and Technology 
Labour 
Office for Women's Is,,"ues 
Management Roard 
Municipal Affairs 
Natural Resources 
Northern Development and Mines 
Revenue 
Skills Development 
Solicitor General 
Tourism and Recreation 
Transportation 
Treasury and Economics 

Economic Development Projects 
Technology Fund 
Public Debt Interest 

Total 

1988-89 Outlook 

1988-89 Fiscal Plan 

Table 5 

20 
7 
I 
5 
3 
3 
I 
9 
6 
5 

10 
I 

10 
6 

17 
15 

I 
I 
I 

17 
13 
II 
II 
36 
12 
8 
8 

16 
80 
16 

350 

The 1988-89 fiscal plan projects net cash requirements at $473 million, a 
reduction of $720 million from the previous year, and achieves the lowest 
net cash requirements level since 1969-70. Net cash requirements as a 
proportion of provincial GDP will decline to 0.2 per cent this year, the lowest 
proportion of the economy in more than 25 years, and down from the 0.5 per 
cent recorded in 1987-88. 

The budgetary deficit for 1988-89 is forecast at $1,544 million, a reduction of 
$839 million from the $2,383 million level of the previous year. 



48 Ontario Budgctl988 

1988-89 Fiscal Plan 
($ million) 

Budgetary Transactions: 

Revenue 

E!tpendit ure 

BudgelaryDefic:it 

Non-Budgetary Contribution 

NclCash Requirements 

Interim 
1987-88 

32,501 

34,884 

2,383 

1,190 

1,193 

Table 6 

Budget 
Plan PerCent 

1988-89 C hange 

36,343 U ,8 

37,887 8.6 

1,544 

1,071 

413 

Ontario's planned operating position will contribute $1,039 million towards 
funding of pla nned capital expenditures in 1988-89, 

1988·89 Oper ating Position 
($ million) 

Current Revenue 

Current F.!tpenditure 

Operat ing Position (Deficit) 

Interim 
1987-88 

31,960 

32,338 

(378) 

Tab le 7 

Budget 
Plan 

1988-89 

36,123 

35,084 

1,039 

• Ezd udes Person.l Income Tn paymcnl.~edupot$S41 ",;nion in 19lj1 .11A a nd $220 n, i!lion in 1988,89. 

1988-89 Revenue 

Budgetary revenue in 1988-89 is forecast at $36,343 million, an increase of 
11,8 per cent, or $3,842 million above the 1987-88 interim level. 

Approximately $2.9 billion of this increase is derived from the revenue base 
and reflects the continued strength in the economy, Budget revenue 
measures are expected to yield a further $953 million, 

Personal Income Tax (PIT) payments are estimated to grow to a level of 
$10,622 million in the coming year, The combined effect of the federal 
refonn and Ontario's income tax adjustments is a reduction in Ontario PIT 
revenue of$238 million in 1988-89. 

Retail Sales Tax revenue is estimated to grow to a level of $7,814 million, 
incl uding revenue moves of $820 million. The forecast reflects continued 
strength in retail sales, particularly for automobiles and consumer durables, 

Corporations Tax revenue is estimated to grow by $722 million to a level of 
$4,329 million, which includes net revenue moves of $29 million. This 
growth reflects two consecutive years of strong corporate profit performance. 



,"' isca l Review and Outlook 49 

Federal government payments are projected to grow by $345 million to 
$5 ,327 million in 1988-89. Established Programs Financing (EPF) 
payments are expected to increase by 5.5 per cent, or S152 million, to $2,925 
million. Of this increase. $120 million is a partial offset for the net 
reduction in the yield from personal and corporations income tax revenues 
due to tax: reform. The increase of S154 million to $1,460 million in the 
estimate of Canada Assistance Plan payments is based on higher planned 
levels of Ontario spending on social assistance programs. 

Revenues from non-budgetary sources are estimated at $1,604 million , a 
decrease of 5.2 per cent from 1987-88. 

Details of 1988-89 budgetary revenues are found in Table C2. Details of 
non-budgetary transactions are provided in Tables C4 and C5. 

1988-89 Expenditure 
Provincial budgetary expenditure in 1988-89 is estimated to increase by 8.6 
per cent to $37,887 million, which is within the 8.9 per cent rate of growth 
forecast for the provincial economy. 

The expenditure plan provides funding to phase in the implementation of 
many Government commitments, in such areas as education, health care 
and housing. The plan finances the major transfer payment levels for 
1988-89, in addition to making necessary provisions for inflation, utilization 
increases and higher public debt interest costs. 

For 1988-89, the target for expenditure savings and constraints has been 
increased to $500 million. 

The 1988-89 provision for administrative overhead other than salaries, 
wages and benefits has been frozen at the lower levels achieved by the 
1987-88 across-the-board reduction. Provincial institutions such as 
psychiatric hospitals and jails are excluded from this measure. 

Table 8 details spending by Ministry [rom 1986-87, including planned 
capital expenditures for 1988-89. 

Non-budgetary transactions are forecast at $533 million in 1988-89, an 
increase of$31 million from the 1987-88 interim level. Details are provided 
in Tables C4 and C5. 



:;;0 Ontario Budget 1988 

Spending by Ministry, 1986-87 to 1988-892 Table 8 
(Smillion) 

1988·89 
In terim 

!\1inistrl: 1986·87 1987·88 Total Ol!erating COl!:ital 
Agriculture and Food 46' 556 567 518 49 
Attorney Gtlneral 327 375 405 402 3 

Office Responsible for Native 
Affai rs 4 2 5 5 

Citizenship 35 39 46 36 10 
Colleges and Universities 2.256 2.392 2,583 2,473 110 
Community and &x:ial 

Services 3,270 3,773 4,308 4,243 65 
Consumer and Commercial 

Relations 11 3 134 152 152 
Corrcetional Services 344 400 423 423 
Culture and Communications 259 230 253 228 25 
Education 4,372 4,441 4,799 4,561 238 
Energy 43 43 45 34 I I 
Environment 340 368 426 278 148 
Financial Institutions 23 34 36 36 
Government Services 474 537 643 453 190 

Office fo r Disabled Persons 5 , 7 5 2 
Office Responsible for Senior 
Citizens Affairs 3 4 9 7 2 

Health 10,480 11,520 12,689 12,435 254 
Housing 282 340 468 334 134 
Industry, Trade and 

Technology 197 167 171 146 25 
Intergovernmental Affairs 7 9 9 9 
Labour 90 109 126 126 
Office Responsible fo r Women·s 
Issues 8 \6 18 18 

Legislative and Executive 
Offices 9 12 12 12 

Management Board 27 36 40 40 
Municipal Affairs 89\ 921 976 958 \8 
Natural Resources 530 552 558 507 51 
Northern Development and 

Mines 220 237 305 II' 189 
Revenue 703 794 830 830 
Skills Development 405 379 408 408 
Solicitor General 368 404 450 427 23 
Tourism and Recreation 166 167 184 142 42 
Transportation 1,764 1,912 2,078 68\ 1,397 
Treasury and Economics 25 27 29 29 

Economic Development 
Projects 47 43 50 33 17 

Technology Fund 2 20 100 100 
Public Debt Interest 3,539 3,772 4,080 4,080 

Board orInternal Economy 84 11 3 99 99 
Expenditure Savings and 

Constraints (500) (300) (200) 
Total Budgetary Expenditure 32,1 78 34,884 37,887 35,084 2,803 
N on .Bud~etary Transactions 
(C4 and 5) 393 502 533 413 120 
Total Outflows 32,tl71 35,386 38,420 35,497 2,923 

s.... page 72 rur ."""mpanying naUI. 



fi se .. l Review and Outlook 5 1 

Borrowing and Debt Management 
Net cash requirements in 1987-88 were financed almost entirely from the 
Teachers' Superannuation Fund, with Canada Pension Plan (CPP) 
borrowing declining to $42 million. 

The 1988 Budget plan projects net cash requirements of $473 million. 
Ontario will also repay $920 million in maturing debt in 1988-89, of which 
$412 million will be applied to reducing Ontario's CPP debt. In addition, 
$282 million will be added to liquid reserves. These requirements will be 
financed by borrowing from the Teachers' Superannuation Fund. 

Ontario will require no CPP funds for its own needs in 1988·89. Any of the 
estimated $1.2 billion in CPP funds expected to be available to Ontario, and 
not required to provide lower cost financing for non-profi t housing, will be 
offered to Ontario Hydro. Over the next three to five years, it is expected 
that $2 billion of Ontario's share of CPP funds will be made available to 
meet needs in the non-profit housing sector. 

In 1987-88, Ontario borrowed $389 million from the CPP on behalf of 
Ontario Hydro. To date in 1988-89, an additional $141 million from the CPP 
has been borrowed for Ontario Hydro. 

As a result of the significant moderation in financing requirements in recent 
years, the growth of Ontario's debt has slowed. Total debt is projected to 
grow by 4.8 per cent in 1988-89, well below the rate ofGDP growth of8.9 per 
cent. With relatively stable interest rates, interest costs will require a 
declining portion of revenue for the third consecutive year. Public debt 
interest as a proportion of budgetary revenue is projected to decline to 11.2 
per cent in 1988-89, down from 11.6 per cent in 1987-88 and the peak of 12.4 
percent experienced in 1985-86. 

Ontario Hydro requires $3.4 billion of capital market borrowing in 1988, 
including $1.9 billion to repay maturing debt. Hydro's annual borrowing 
plan has been reviewed by the Government and will be subject to close 
scrutiny and quarterly review in the future. This process will ensure that 
Hydro's activities remain consistent with the Province's fina ncing policies 
and plans. 

Amendments to the Financial Administration Act will be introduced to 
provide a uthority for new innovative financing techniques designed to 
improve the management of debt and public debt interest costs. 

Comparative Fiscal Measures 
Ontario's fiscal performance can be assessed in terms of a number of 
commonly used indicators. A ten-year review of selected indicators is found 
in Table C8. 



52 Ontario Budget 1988 

Net Cash Requirements 

Net cash requirements have been reduced from the $2.5 billion pea k level 
reached in 1982-83 to $1.2 billion in 1987-88, and are expected to decline to 
an estimated $473 million in 1988-89. 

Ontario Net Cash Requirements 
1979-80 to 1988-89 

5 billion 

r-
, .• r-

r-
u ,. r- .. 

r- u .. ••• 

• 

.. 
u 

'.' .. .. u 

~I 
1979 1'180 1981 1'182 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 
- 80 _ 81 - 82 - 83 - 84 -85 - 86" - 87 - 88 -89 

Budgetary Deficit 

-

-
-

-

-

Ontario's budgetary deficit rose to a level of almost $3 .2 billion in 1982-83, 
but since that time bas declined to $2.4 billion in 1987-88, and is expected to 
decline to $1.5 billion in 1988-89. 

Ontario Budgetary Deficit 
1979·80 to 1988-89 

5 billion 

'-' 
, .. 
,. 
, .. 
,. .. 
••• .. •• 

• 

u u 
u u •• .. 

u 

1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 19114 1985 1986 1987 1988 
-80 - 81 -82 -81 -84 - 15 -86 - 87 -88 - 89 



Fiscal Review and Out look 53 

Debt Measures 

Ontario's total debt is expected to be $38.8 billion by the end of 1988-89. 
Measured as a share of the economy, the debt burden has moderated in the 
past five years. From a peak of 18.0 per cent of provincial gross domestic 
product in 1983-84, total debt declined to 16.5 per ce nt in 1987-88. In 
1988-89 total debt as a share of the economy is expected to decline furthe r to 
15.9 per cent, the lowest ratio achieved since 1974-75. 

Total Debt as a Share of the Economy 
1979-80 to 1988·89 

per (ent 

" 
" I-

" I-

" f-
~ 

" f- 11.11 ". ". W 

" 

". ". ". ;;: ~ 

1979 1980 1981 1982 1981 19« 1985 1986 1987 1988 
_80 -81 -82 -83 -« - 85 - 86 - 87 - 88 -89 

-
-
-
-

Another measure of Ontario's ability to carry its debt is the number of 
months of budgetary revenue that would be required to repay the total debt. 
This number has fallen steadily in the past five years, from 15.4 months in 
1983-84 to 13.7 months in 1987-88. In 1988-89, it is expected to fall further 
to 12.8 months, lower than in any other year since 1970-71. 

Months of Budgetary Revenue to Repay Total Debt 
1979·80 to 1988·89 

Months 

" r-----------------------------------------------, 

" 
" 
" 
" 
"L-~L_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=_~=_-" 

1979 1980 1981 1982 1981 19.. 1985 1986 1987 1988 
- 80 _II -82 _11 -.. -15 -86 _17 -88 -19 



54 Ontario Budget 1988 

Ontario's public debt interest costs will exceed $4.0 billion in 1988-89, 
representing 11 .2 per cent of budgetary revenue. By contrast, federal public 
debt charges in 1988-89 are currently forecast at 31 per cent of budgetary 
revenue. The Ontario ratio continues its downward trend from a high of 
12.4 per cent in 1985·86. 

Public Debt Interest as a Percentage of Budgetary Revenue 
1979-80 to 1988·89 

per cent 

" r----------------------------------------, 

" 

. L-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1915 1986 1987 1988 
- 80 - 81 - 82 - 83 - 84 - 85 - 86 -87 -88 - 89 

interprovincial Comparisons 

On an interprovincial basis. Ontario's current budget measures of 
performance compare favourably. For instance. Ontario's 1987-88 net cash 
requirements at $129 per capita were lowest among the provinces. 

Provincial Net Cash Requirements Per Capita 
1987-88'" 

• 
1.20 , 

." 

'" 
'. m 

w ~ '" - ,.1 '" , 

~ ., 
.' ~ 

I .C. Alta. Sa~.. Man. Onto Que. N.B. N.S . P.E.I . NIle! . 

• Foreealt 31 o f Ap,,1 8. 1988. 
Source: Onta"o M,""try 01 T.u.u.y and Econom IC •. 



Fiscal Review and Outlook 55 

At $257 per person, Ontario had the lowest budgetary deficit per capita in 
1987-88 . 

Budgetary Deficits Per Capita 
1987-88" 

, 

." 
'" r-

r-
M ,,, G' * m , 

... 
m 

~ 

I .C • A~. ~sk . M.n. On,. Qw. H.I . 

• FOltCa<us OIAPl ,I8. '988 
SOurct : 0111"" 0 M,n,Wy 01 ft, ... u,y . nd ( (onom ,< •. 

Staffing 

>.,., 

•• ... ... 
N.S. P.E.!. Hlld. 

The most recent available data on staffing leve ls in the Ontario P ublic 
Service over the past decade are shown below. In 1987-88, staffing increased 
by 2,626 to a level of89 ,861. 

Ontario Public Service Staffing levels 
(n-month Average) 

" 
, 

r- - ;-

" ~ ., .u ~ ... ~ 

, 

.. , .. ~ . ., ., 

1917 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 19801 1985 198' 1987 
-78 -19 - 80 -II -82 -83 -801 - 8S - 86 _87 - 88 



56 Ontario Budget 1988 



Fiscal He,-icw and Outlook 57 

Financial Tables and Charts 



58 Ontario Budget 1988 

Statement of Provincial Net Cash Requirements TabieCI 
and Related Financing 
($ million) 

Interim 
Hudg('t 

Plan 
1986·87 1987·88 19~1H!9 

Budgetary Transactions 

Re\'enue 29,544 32,501 ') 343 

Expenditure 32,178 341884 37,tlS7 

Budgetary Defici t 2,634 2,383 1,!)4~ 

Non·Budgetary Transactions (ne t) 

Trust AC(;ounts 973 988 1,Ill7 

Loans and Investment~ 313 202 " Non.Budgetary Contribution 1,286 1,190 l,tl7l 

NetCash Requirements 1,348 1,193 m 

Financing 

Non·Publie Bor rowing 

Canada Pension Plan 232 42 

Teachers' Superannuation Fund 1,310 1,620 1,675 

Retirements (343) (562) 1420) 

Net Non-Public Borrowing 1,199 1,100 1,255 

Public Borrowing 

Treasury BillslDebenlllre issues 

Retirements (5) {199) 5001 

Net Publ;!: Borrowing (5) {199) >0) 

Change in Liquid Reserves (J 54) (292) "2 
Total fo'inancing 1,348 1.193 -173 



Fisc:al Review and Outlook 59 

Revenue Innows 1'< br C2 
($ million) 

• InWrim • 1986-87 • 987-88 q 

T .. auon Revenue 
Personal Income Taxi 8,618 9,859 
Retail Sales Tax 5,604 6,313 • Reciproc:al Tuation 9' 90 
Corporation!! Tu 3,205 3,607 
Mining Profits; Tax 12. 13 
Gasoline Tax 989 1,041 
Fuel Tax 266 293 
Tobacco Tu 61 . 639 
Land Transfer Tax 353 '80 
Race Tracks Tax 71 75 80 
Public Utilities Income Till 14 90 > 
Other Taxation II 13 > 

19,958 22,5 13 . , 
Other Revenue 

OHIP Premiums 1,669 1,721 
LCBO Profits; 629 65' • Vehicle Registration Fees ... '09 5\ 
LLBO Fees, Licences and Permits 321 348 41 
Other Fees and Licences 211 233 2. 
Lottery Profits .65 470 .. 
Inte~st on Investments; 328 300 
Royalties '67 '85 
Utility Service Charges .20 .59 
Sales and Rentals 99 96 
Fines and Penalties 95 III 
Miscellaneous 223 223 

4,811 ',006 

Payments (rom the Federal Government 
Establis hed Programs Financing 2,813 2,773 
Extended Health Care Services '07 436 6 
Canada Assistance Plan 1,123 1,306 " National Training Act 157 13. .02 
Bilingualism Development " " Young Offenders .. 63 ... 
Vocational Rehabilitation 31 33 , 
Other 153 190 • 

4,775 4,982 7 

Total Budgetary Revenue 29,544 32,501 Jf',3"3 
Non-Budgetary Transactions (C4 and C5) 1,679 1,692 • 
Total lnnowl 31.223 34,193 .17,947 

s.. pq. 7'2 for aa:ompanyinc _ 



60 Ontario Budget 1988 

Expenditure Outflows' able ('3 
($ million) 

11 ... ,j!! t 
Interim 1'1 til 

Ministrl:: 1986-87 1987-88 
Agrkulture and Food 450 490 is 
Attorney General 325 373 4 

Office Responsible for Native AlTairs , 2 
Citizenship 25 29 
Colleges and Universities 2,158 2,301 
Community and Social Services 3,185 3,702 
Consumer and Commercial Relations 112 124 
Correctional Services 344 400 .It:} 

Culture and Communications 209 207 
Education 4,238 4,293 
Energy 31 30 
Environment 260 255 , 
Financial Institutions 23 34 
c.:,vernment Services 39' 397 1 

Office for Disabled Persons 5 3 
Office Responsible for Senior Citizens AlTairs 3 2 , 

Health 10,205 11,321 
Housing 202 252 
Industry, Trade and Technology 119 133 , 
Intergovernmental Affairs 7 9 
Labour 90 107 

Office Responsible for Women's bsues 8 16 1 
Legislative and Executive Offices 9 12 1 
Management Board 27 36 '0 

Capital Account 2,473 2,546 
Municipal Affairs 856 90' 9' 
Natural Resources 466 502 50 
Northern Development and Mines 78 101 II 
Revenue 703 79' 
Skills Development 401 378 
Solicitor General 345 376 
Tourism and Recreation 121 136 
Transportation 625 653 
Treasury and Economics 25 27 

Economic Development Projects 35 34 
Technology Fund 2 20 
Public Debt Interest 3,539 3,772 08 

Board ofInternal Economy 76 113 
Expenditure Savings and Constraints 

Capital 20 
Operating 

Total Budgetary Expenditure 32,178 34,884 :17,8.'l7 

Non-Budgetary Transactions (C4 and C5) 393 502 " 
Total Outflows 32,571 35,386 ~S, 120 

Se~ r~g~ 72 for accompanying noUS. 



Fiscal Review and Outlook 61 

Expenditure Outflows: I'able- C3A 
Budgetary and Non-Budgetary Accounts Combined 
($ million) 

... ug{'~ 
Interim Plan 

Ministrl: 1986-87 1987-88 ., 
Agrit:ulture and Food 450 490 " Attorney General 325 373 

Office Responsible for Native Affairs 4 2 
Citizenship 25 29 3 
Colleges and Universities 2,159 2,301 , 
Community and Social Services 3,185 3,702 424 
Consumer and Commercial Relations 112 125 1 
Correctional Services 344 400 2 
Culture and Communications 209 207 m 
Education 4,238 4,293 <4 r,f 1 
Energy 31 30 4 
Environment 262 255 '. Financial Institutions 30 38 44 
Government Services 396 402 • 

Office for Disabled Persons 5 3 
Office Responsible for Senior Citizens Affairs 3 2 , 

Health 10,206 11,321 .·n 
Housing 202 252 34 
Industry, Trade and Te<:hnology 123 144 140 
Intergovernmental Affairs , 9 
Labour 90 107 126 

Office Responsible Cor Women's Issues • 16 1" 
Legislative and Exe<:utive Offices 9 12 l' 
Management Board 27 36 40 

Capital Account 2,558 2,692 '12 
Municipal Affairs 856 904 OS. 
Natural Resources 46' 503 09 
Northern Development and Mines 78 101 11 , 
Revenue 703 79' 83u 
Skills Development 401 378 • Solicitor General 345 376 27 
Tourism and Recreation 122 136 \·12 
Transportation 625 653 1 
Treasury and Economics 25 29 31 

Eoonomit: Development Projects 35 34 " Te<:hnology Fund 2 20 100 
Pensions 289 332 " Public Debt Interest 3,539 3,772 4 80 

BoardoClnternal Economy 76 113 " Expenditure Savings and Constraints 
Capital 
Operating 

Total Ou tflows 32,571 35,386 18.12tl 

80. pace 12 ror att(ln'lpanying nO~L 



62 Ontario Budget 1988 

Trust Accounts Tllbh· C 1 
($ million) 

Interim 
rlU<111: t 

1'1 In 

1986-87 1987-88 

Deposits 
Public Service Superannuation Fund 714 790 
Superannuation Adjustment Fund 313 343 
Provincial Judges Benefits Fund 8 9 
OPP Supplementary Benefit Account 7 8 
Other Pensions 7 8 
Province of Ontario Savings Office 195 150 
Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Fund 13 11 
Other 17 14 

Deposits into Trust Accounts 1,274 1,333 129 

Payments 
Public Service Superannuation Fund 181 206 
Superannuation Adjustment Fund 100 11 7 15 
OPP Supplementary Benefit Account 5 5 • 
Provincial Judges Benefits Fund 2 2 
Other Pensions 1 2 
Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Fund 6 4 
Other 6 9 

Payments out of Trust Accounts 301 345 412 

Trust Accounts - Net Deposits 973 988 1,0\ 7 



Fiscal Review and Outlook 63 

Loans and Investments Tab le l'5 
($ million) 

'ud~tt 

Interim ' III n 
1986·87 1987·88 I " . q 

Repayments 
Ontario Development Corporations 64 68 , 
School Boards ., 45 , 
Environmental Projects 52 23 
Tile Drainage Debentures 23 23 
Public Hospitals 7 9 U 

Ontario Mortgage Corporation 177 146 
Other 33 45 

Repayments or Loans '05 359 175 

Loans and Investments 
Capital Account 

Development Loans 56 ' 0' 
Environmental Projects 17 21 3 
Tile Drainage Debentures 15 15 " Economic Development Projects 2 6 , 

Other 2 11 • 
Loans and Investments 92 157 I :.! I 

Loans a nd Investments· Net Repayments 313 202 54 



64 Ontario Budget 1988 

Transfers to Local Governments and Agencies ahle C6 
($ million) 

H,ulg t 
Interim Plan 

1988·87 1987·88 

Conditional Transfers 
Grants to School Boards 

General Legislative Grants 3,323 3,669 18 
Grant Flow Improvement 330 
School Capital Grants 13' 147 8 

Transportation 
Road. 579 630 68. 
Transit 297 322 
Other , 5 • 

Social Assistance 
General Welfare Assistance 54' 611 fi,8 
Homes for the Aged 236 278 9 
Child Welfare 201 213 
Day Nurseries 105 129 • 
Other 13 33 

Environment 105 137 I 
Health 

Local Health Units 123 132 
Other 35 '0 • 

Agriculture II' 163 5 
HOUSing 57 68 •• Conservation Authorities 44 " .. 
Library Boards 35 37 , 
Recreation 31 33 J 
Municipal Affairs 37 22 
Other 53 46 -

6,400 6,761 ~q7 

Unconditional Transfers 
General Support 282 311 ", 
Resource Equaliution "6 123 
Per Household·Policing 14' 147 
Per Household·General 10' 107 
Payments·in·\ieu orTaxes 85 97 
Northern Ontario Support 69 76 ... 
Revenue Guarantee 50 51 
Other 8 8 I ... 920 914 

Transfers to Local Govern menu 7,268 7.681 8..371 



Ontario Public Service Staffing, 1987.883 

(Projected 12-Month Average) 

MinistrI 
Agriculture and Food 
Attorney General 
Citizenship 
Colleges and Universities 
Community and Social 

Services 
Consumer and Commercial 

Relations 
Correctional Services 
Culture a nd Communications 
Education 
Energy 
Environment 
Financial Institutions 
Government Services 
Health 
Housing 
Human Resources Secretariat 
IndustrYI 

Trade and 
Techno ogy 

Intergovernmental Affairs 
Labour 
Le~slative and Executive 
o lces 

Management Board 
Municipal Affairs 
Natural Resources 
Northern Invelopmentand 

Mines 
Office for Native Affairs 
Office for Disabled Persons 
Office for Senior Citizens 
Office for Women's Issues 
Ontario Development 

Corporations 
Revenue 
Skills Development 
Solicitor General 
Tourism and Recreation 
Transportation 

O.P,P. Uniformed Staff and 
Security Guards4 

Environment Plant 
Operators 

Total 

s.~ page 72 for _<:<:tlmpanying nQte" 

Classified Starf 

Full-
Time 

1,700 
3,426 

150 
245 

8,968 

1,640 
6,012 

5\9 
1,469 

222 
1,700 

30. 
2,882 

10,481 
881 
248 

462 
69 

1,559 

88 
95 

430 
3,649 

434 
13 
25 

I' •• 
163 

3,884 
481 

1,663 
645 

8,474 

4,534 

722 

68,700 

Part-
Time 

66 
174 

5 

268 

2 
137 

7 
2 

16 

3 
340 

3 

1 

5 

1 

3 
131 

5 

11 
3 

7. I. 
8 

1,287 

Fiscal Review and Outlook 65 

Unclassified 
Starr 

898 
1,585 

82 
76 

1,865 

546 
1,249 

247 
445 

63 
285 

73 
376 

2,186 
343 
182 

126 
16 

278 

65 
12 

122 
3,395 

334 
5 

22 
28 
37 

37 
47' 
145 
618 
934 

1,456 

52 

18,735 

Table C7 

Other 
Crown 

Eml!lOIees 

449 

2 

238 
48 

322 
1 

6 

34 

34 

5 

1,139 

Total 
2,664 
5,634 

237 
323 

11 ,101 

2,426 
7,446 

773 
2,238 

286 
2,001 

388 
3,261 

13,007 
1,258 

433 

58. 
85 

1,876 

154 
107 
555 

7,175 

773 
18 
47 
47 
86 

200 
4,374 

62. 
2,365 
1,593 
9,938 

4,534 

774 
89,861 



66 Ontario Budget 1988 

Ten-Year Review of Selected Financial 
and Economic Statistics 
($ million) 

1979·80 

Budgetary Transactions 
Revenue 14,236 
Expenditure 15,357 

Budgetary Deficit 1,121 

Non-Budgetary Contribution 537 

Net Cash Requirements 584 

104,363 

Personallncome5 84,607 
Population· June ('000) 8,501 

Totallkbt per Capita (dollars) 2,129 
Personal Income per Capita (dollars) 9,953 

Budgetary Expenditure as a per cent of 
GDP 14.7 

Net Cash Requirements as a per cent of 
GDP 0.' 

Total Debt as a ~rcent ofGDP 17.3 
Cumulative Net Borrowing 

for Ontario Hydro 
U.S. 4,506 
C.P .P . 

Contin~ent Liabilities 
(main y Ontario Hydro) 7,904 

See page 72 for a<:<:om""nying no~ •. 

1980·81 1981·82 1982·83 

15,585 17,914 19,367 
16,882 19,694 22,556 

1,297 1,780 3,189 

494 277 711 

803 1,503 2,478 

114,994 131,831 137,310 

94,411 110,033 122,443 
8,570 8,625 8,703 

2,277 2,476 2,752 
Il,Ol6 12,757 14,069 

14.7 14.9 16.4 

0.7 1.1 1.8 
17.0 16.2 17.4 

4,379 5,573 6,058 
500 1,000 1,000 

8,553 9,284 11,122 



1983-84 

21 ,412 
24,565 

3,153 

864 

2,289 

27,406 

15 1,945 

131 ,947 
8,798 

3,115 
14,997 

16.2 

1.5 
18.0 

' ,487 
1,000 

12,711 

1984-.. 

23,893 
26,452 

2,559 

857 
1,702 

30,04 1 

170,632 

146,073 
8,902 

3,375 
16,409 

15.5 

1.0 
17.6 

7,206 
1,000 

14,220 

I-

26,240 
28,854 

2,6 14 

1,009 

1,605 

32,904 

184,973 

159,133 
',006 

3,654 
17,670 

15.6 

0.' 
17.8 

7,189 
1,000 

15,963 

Fiscal Review and Outlook 67 

I......, 

29,544 
32,178 

2,634 

1,286 

1,348 

35,103 

204,411 

172,075 
9,1 13 

3,852 
18,882 

15.7 

0.7 
17.2 

6,667 
1,119 

17,603 

Interim 
1987-88 

32,501 
34,884 

2,383 

1,190 

1,193 

36,992 

223,952 

186,003 
9,27 1 

3,990 
20,063 

15.6 

0.5 
16.5 

6,034 
1,508 

18,400 

Table C8 

I 

, ,qJ 

01610 

" 

, , 



68 Ontario Budget 1988 

Major Budgetary Revenue Sources: Per cent of Total 
'984-85 to 1988·89 

Sbillion 

'" ---
" -

-
-

32 
-
-
-

" -
-
-

24 

-
-
-

20 

-
-
I--

" I--
I--
I--

t2 

I--
I--
I--

8 

I--
I--
I--

4 

I--
C-
I--

o 

' u 

' .. 
u 

u 

••• 

,., 

'" 

U84-85 

•• 

n ., 

l '.' 

... 
.t.O 

.t.I 

, ... 
'u .. .. 
u 

u .. , 
" 

" 
," 

'~.' 
".~ 

," 'u .. ' 
,98S-86 111.6-81 

n., 

lU 

" .9 

u 

.. , 

'u 

'" 

'988-89 

Chart C1 

Pers onal 
eTax Incom 

Rot a il 
To. Sales 

Corpor 
T • 

ation5 

• 
I 

H .. 
Premi 

Gasoli 
FuelT 

I 
Fede "I 

'"U Paym 

Oth " ""' Reve 



Fiscal Review and Outlook 69 

Budgetary Expenditure Functions2 : Per cent of Total 
1984-85 to 1988-89 

S bi llion 
40 

c-
~ 
~ 

" C-
C-

" 
~ 

C-
C-
C-

28 

--
C-

24 

~ 
~ c-

20 

c-
~ c-

" c-
~ c-

12 

c-c-
c-• 
~ c-
c-

4 

~ c-
c-

o 

.' .5 

'" 

11 .• 

11.1 

u 

... 
".' 

1984·15 

'1.0 

.>.1 

u .• 

1'-' 

,., 

... 1 

,~ 

'" 
". 

... 
". 11.' 

'. ., " •• ••• 
•• 

1\.1 ".a .. , 
1986·17 1987·" 

n , 

.... 

11.5 

'u 

u 

... 

.. ' 
1' ..... ' 

Chart C2 

H. a!th 

Ed, 
S,h 

cation: 
0015, 

eges& 
ersities 

Coli 
Univ 

Reso 
Econ 

urns & 
ornie 

opment Devel 

So cia! 
vices 5" 

I 
Goo era] 

nment 
ther 
t ice 

Gover 
&0 

'" I 
Publi c Debt 

rest Inte 

I 



70 Ontario Budget 1988 

The Budget Dollar: Budgetary Revenue, 1983-89 

P.r~on~ 1 
Incom. T •• 

'" 

Retail 
Sales TiO~ 

'" 

Taxation 
'1< 

htabli ...... 
~am. 
fin.onci"9 .. 

Federa l 
Government 

Payments ,,, 
Other 

Revenue ,,, 

Corpornion. , .. 
'" 

ChartCl 

0'" 
Pr.mium. 

" 
Ot!>. r 

" 



Fiscal Review and Outlook 71 

The Budget Dollar: Budgetary Expenditure. 1988-89 

Publio: o.tn 
Int ... " 

'" 

Sooa l 
Expenditures ." 

Hulth 

'" 

hart (4 



72 Ontario Budget 1988 

Notes 

1. Net of tax credits of $272 million for 1986-87, $280 million for 1987-88 
and $360 million for the 1988·89 fisca l year. 

2. Comparative figures are restated to conform with current Government 
structure. 

3. Excludes staff of the Lieutenant Governor, Office of the Assembly. 
Ombudsman and Provincial Auditor. 

4. Includes O,P.P. services to municipali ties on a cost recovery basis. 

5. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and Personal Income are calculated on a 
calendar year basis. The amounts appearing in a fiscal year column are 
fo r the preceding calendar year. 

6. Excludes extraordinary adjustments. 



Expenditure Profiles 73 

Budget Paper 0: 

Ontario Expenditure Profiles: Health Care and 
Education 

Introduction 
To ensure that expenditure programs continue to respond to the priorities of 
the people of this province full public debate on budgetary policy is essential. 
Through Budget papers and pre-Budget documents, such as the Economic 
Outlook and Fiscal Review, the Ministry of Treasury and Economics can 
help foster discussion by providing a broad perspective and detailed 
information on expenditure programs. 

This paper provides a review of the two most prominent areas of Provincial 
spending -- health, and elementary and secondary education. Spending by 
the Ministry of Health, at $12.7 billion in 1988-89, exceeds that of every 
other ministry. The Ministry of Education is the second largest in terms of 
spending at $4 .8 billion in 1988-89. Together these ministries account for 46 
percent of Provincial spending. 

As the scope of program areas reviewed expands in future years, it is hoped 
that these profiles will prove to be a useful source of information for 
Members of the Legislature and for the public in general. 

Health Care 
The quality, direction, and in particular the cost of health care services have 
been the subject of extensive public debate in recent years. This profile 
provides an overview of health care expenditures in Ontario between 
1977-78 and 1987-88. The major components of the Ministry of Health's 
expenditures -- the Operation of Hospitals, the Ontario Health Insurance 
Plan (OHIP), and the Ontario Drug Benefit Plan (ODB) -- are examined. 
The profile also examines the declining proportion of health costs supported 
by federal government transfers to the Province and by revenue from OHIP 
premIums. 

In this profile, health care expenditures are defined as total expenditure 
outflows by the Ministry of Health. In addition, the Ministry of Community 
and Social Services provides health-related programs for the 
developmentally handicapped and for senior citizens, and the Ministry of 
Labour is responsible for Occupational Health and Safety legislation. The 
total cost of these additional health-related programs was approximately $1 
billion in 1987-88. 

Health Care Spending 
Provincial expenditures on health care grew steadily between 1977-78 and 
1987-88, consuming an increasing share of total Government resources. 
During this period, the share of total expenditure outflows attributable to 
the Ministry of Health rose from 27 per cent to 33 per cent. 



74 Ontario Budget 1988 

Ministry of Health Share of Ontario Expenditures 
1917·78 and 1987·88 

Sbillion o Hn lth D Otlle. .. 
SJU 

" 

SIl.5 

" '" 
, '" 

• Interim 
So urce : Ont~"o M,n'stry 01 Treuu.y and Econ omICs. 

Chart 1 

." 

'" 

Health care expenditures have more than tripled, from $3.7 billion in 
1977·78 to an estimated $11.5 billion in 1987·88, an average growth rate of 
12.1 per cent a year. Ontario's population grew by slightly less than 1 
million people over this period, an average a nnual growth rate of 1.0 per 
cent. Most of the increase in spending is therefore explained by an average 
annual increase in per capita spending of 10.9 per cent. Total per ca pita 
costs in 1987·88 reached $1,243 . 

Ministry of Health Expenditures 
1917·78 to 1987·88 

S billion 

" 
" 
• 
• 
• 
, 
, 

;-

••• U 

o Current 

--

u .. " 

- It ... ($ 1981) 

11.5 
.u 

•• 
••• •• 

U 

"" " ,. "tt 'MII ' H' 19.1 ' .. 1 ,,.. 'H5 "Ii '''' 
-'1 _tt _a _I ' _u - IJ _" - U - Ii - I ' - • • 

• Interi m 
Sout(es; Ont~,io M,nist ry of T,e.suryand ECOno miC!. 

Stilt,!t ;C! Cana da. 

Chart 2 



Expendilure Profiles 75 

Over most of this period, growth in the health sector outpaced growth in the 
total economy. After taking inflation into account, expenditures on health 
care increased by 53.8 per cent, while Ontario's economy, as measured by 
real Gross Domestic Product (GDP), grew by 38.9 per cent. 

Key Components of Health Spending 

Between 1977~78 and 1987-88, three areas of health servi ces .. the 
Operation of Hospitals, the Ontario Health Insuranu Plan (OHIP) and the 
Ontario Drug Benefit Plan (OOB) ~~ represented between 78 and 80 per unt 
of Ministry of Health spending. The remaining expenditures were for such 
programs as Extended Care, Home Care Assistance, Emergency Health, 
Mental Health , and other health care programs, a nd for capital 
requirements. 

Changes in the composition of Ministry of Health spending between 1977~ 78 
and 1987-88 are shown in the following chart. As shown, the increase in 
OHIP's share of health spend in g, from 24 per cent to 32 per cent, has 
compressed other areas, most notably the Operation of Hospitals. 

Components 01 Health Care Spending 
1977·78a nd 1987-88 

Other 
22" 

H0'5pitals 
,,% 

OHIP .... 

• Intf"m 
SOU",: On""o M,n"try of T 'UIU' Y .nd Econom ,"_ 

Operation of Hospitals 

Chart 3 

Other 

"" 
Hospitals 
.. % 

OHI' 
12'" 

Provincial expenditures on the Operation of Hospitals increased more than 
two and one-half times, from $1.9 billion in 1977-78 to $5.1 billion by 
1987~88. This represents an average annual increase of 10.3 per cent. On a 
per capita basis, expenditures fo r the Operation of Hospitals increased 
during this period from $229 to $553, an average growth rate of9.2 per cent 
a year. 



76 Ontario Budget 1988 

Hospital Operating Expenditures 
1977·78 to 1987·88 

I ........ 

• 
, 
• 
, 
, 
, 
• 

" 
r 
I" u " u 

r r-
c- , . .. .. .. 

" " 

-
,,,, 'UI ,.'" 'NO "" '''I "" 'Mol '''~ '''' ,,, • 
• /1 . " · 10 · 1' · 11 · 11 . .. · 11 · K · 11 _ M' 

• lote" ", 
Sources : Onl."O Mlnll\'1 01 T,eilury Jnd EconomlC'l 

S"'rltICI (JnJdJ 

Chart 4 

Over this period, Provincial funding was provided to recognize factors such 
as: 

• wage and salary increases; 

• more demand for hospital services; 

• increased costs of high technology life·support programs; and 

• the introduction of new programs and expansion of existing programs. 

These hospital expenditures represent funds used solely for operating costs 
in Ontario's public hospitals and do not include funds for renovation costs or 
new construction . The hospital system is also undergoi ng a major capital 
expansion with a multi·year Provincial allocation of $850 million as 
announced in the 1986 Budget. 

Ontario Health Insurance Plan 

Expenditures for OHIP payments to physicians and other practitioners have 
quadrupled, from $0.9 billion in 1977·78 to $3.6 billion in 1987·88. Annual 
percentage increases in OHIP expenditures have fluctu ated in a range from 
9.7 per cent recorded in 1979·80, to a high of 19.7 per cent in 1982·83, 
ave raging 15.0 per cent over the period as a whole. On a per capita basis, 
OHIP expenditures rose from $108 to $391, an average annua l rate of 13.8 
per cent over the period. 



Expendilure Profiles 77 

OHIP Expenditures 
1977·78 to 1987·88 

S biIion 

• 
, 
, 

, 
-~ ~1I~1 ' , 

.. 

- 1I.~t (S "Ill) 

u " 
" " " 

,,71 " ,. ,,,. , _ , .. , , .. , ' .. ] '... ' ... ' .... , .. , 
_II . " · 10 _I' _IJ _ II _ to _ 15 _K _11 _K-

• IM.,I", 
So urc • • : 0,,1."0 Mmillry of Tr . .. u,y ~nd Econom,cs 

Stalin". Canada 

Chart 5 

More recently, for the period from 1981-82 to 1986-87, OHIP expenditures 
grew from $1.5 billion to $3.2 billion, representing an average annual rate of 
increase of 15.5 per cent. This consisted of an average negotiated fee 
increase for laboratory services, physicians and other practitioners, of 
approximately 8 per cent a year and an average utilization increase of7 per 
cent a year. Over this period, the trend in negotiated fee increases declined 
while o RIP utilization rates rose . 

Table 1 shows the growth in the number of Ontario licensed physicians 
billing OHIP and the average payment per physician from 1981-82 to 
1986-87. 

Ontario Licensed Physicians Billing OHIP 
1981 -82 to 1986-87 

Numberor PerCent 
Ph,rsicians Change 

1981 -82 13,478 2 .• 

1982-83 13,888 3.0 
1983-84 14,429 39 
1984-85 15,039 4.2 
1985-86 15,698 4.4 

1986-87 16,443 4.7 

Sourer. Ontario Ministry' orHnlth. 

Table I 

Average OHIP 
Payment Per PerCent 
Ph~lician Chans:e 

$94,500 16.8 

$109,000 15.3 
$121.100 11.1 
$130,500 7.8 
$140,700 7.8 
$154,100 9.' 

Another component of OHIP expenditures that has increased significantly 
in recent years is laboratory services. On average, OHIP payments for 



78 Ontario Budgell988 

laboratory services have increased by 16.0 per cent annually over the period 
from 1981·82 to 1986·87. 

Growth in Laboratory Services 
1981-82 to 1986-87 

1981 -82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985·86 

1986-87 

So" rnI: Olll.ldo MinixlryoFl teQtlh. 

$ Million 

133.9 
161 .6 
184.3 
21 3.5 

247.5 

280.8 

Per Cent 
Change 

13.1 
20.7 
14.0 
15.8 
15.9 

13.5 

Table 2 

Overall , the number of OHIP claims has increased from 57 million in 
1977-78 to an estimated 94 million in 1987-88. The average number of 
claims per capita rose from 6.8 to 10.1 over this period. 

Ontario Drug BenefilPlan 

The Ontario Drug Benefit Plan was established in 1974 to ensure that the 
cost of prescribed drugs would not be a deterrent to the elderly and to those 
in need. The program ensures that seniors, social assistance recipients, and 
residents of extended care facUities and homes for special care receive their 
prescribed drugs free of charge. 

Ministry of Health expenditures on the ODB plan increased from $72 
million in 1977-78 to $498 million in 1987-88, an increase of 591 per cent 
over the period, or an average annual increase of 21 .3 per cent. Much of the 
rate of increase in the earlier years was due to the natural growth within the 
eligible population. Yet double-digit rates of growth have been sustained 
throughout the period, making ODB one of the fastest growing health care 
programs over the period. Average ODB expenditures by the Ministry of 
Health per claimant have increased from $109 in 1977-78 to $498 in 
1987- 88. 



Expenditure Profiles 79 

ODB Expenditures 
1977-78 to 1987-88 

Smillion 

, 
.. , 
" 
, 

I" " , ". 

D Cunt'nt - Rnl(S19Bl) 

•• ... 
~ 

~ 

'" 
m ~ 

... 
,.n ,.,. ,~~ ,... , .. , , .. , , .. , ,_ ' .. 5 'Oli ' .. ' 
_~ - n -~ _I' _I' -I' -~ -I' -u _I' _g" 

• Interim 
SOU""" O~ta"o M i ~ .. try o f Tru.u')' d~d Econom'cs. 

St .. t i,! ,,, C .. n .. d .. 

Financing Health Care Expenditures 

Chart 6 

Health care spending is financed from the Province's general revenues, 
including federal transfer payments and OHIP premiums_ Increases in 
federal transfer payments under Established Programs Financing (EPF) 
have not kept pace with the rapid growth in health care expenditures. Thus, 
EPF support has financed a declining share of heal th expenditures. 
Revenue available from OHIP premiums has risen slowly as premium rates 
have been maintained at the same level for the past several years. As a 
result, health expenditures have steadily increased their claim on other 
sources of Provincial resources. 

Established Programs Financing 

Introduced by the federal government in 1977 . Established Programs 
Financing replaced federal -provincial shared-cost programs for health and 
for post-secondary education, and combined these into a single 
unconditional block fund. 

Although the arrangement was inten ded to provide long-term fundi n g 
stability for health care and post-secondary education financing, the growth 
in provincial entitlements has been cut by the federal government through 
successive downward adjustments to the transfer form ul a. Total EPF 
support in Ontario for health and post.secondary education programs has 
fallen from a peak of 51.8 per cent in 1979-80, to 39.3 per cent in 1987-88. 

OHIP Premiums 

OHIP premium rates have not been increased since 1984. In addition, the 
Province has enriched the premium assistance program for low-income 
persons each year since 1984. As a result, the proportion of health care costs 



80 Ontario Budget 1988 

financed from premiums has declined from 19.0 per cent in 1984-85 to 14.9 
per cent in 1987-88. The total revenue foregone from premium assistance 
for low-income persons and other eligible groups, such as senior citizens, 
totalled $770 million in 1987-88. 

Conclusion 
Maintaining and improving the health care system requires substantial 
levels of expenditure. Factors such as the aging structure of Ontario's 
population have and are expected to place even greater upward pressures on 
health care spending. New ways must be found kl control rising health care 
costs without sacrificing the quality of care . 

In December, the Minister of Health announced a Hospital Operational 
Review, focussing on those 22 hospitals that have incurred repeated deficits. 
In addition, a full examination of the hospital reimbursement system will be 
undertaken. A joint Task Force on the Use and Provision of Medical 
Services has been launched in conjunction with the Ontario Medical 
Association to study and make recommendations regarding the factors 
influencing the increasing use of medical services and how these are 
provided. The Ministry of Health is conducting an assessment of the 
acquisition, distribution, prescribing and dispensing of Government funded 
drug programs, and an operational review of the Home Care program is 
under way . The Premier's Council on Health Strategy has also begun its 
important work in developing innovative and cost-effective health care 
alternatives. 

It is hoped that the increased scrutiny of rising health care costs will 
increase public participation in choices concerning the future design of 
health programs and services for On tarians. 

Education 
Elementary and secondary school education is a shared responsibility in 
Ontario. The Province sets general education policy, and school boards 
ensure that classroom instruction meets these standards as well as local 
needs . Financing responsibilities are also met jointly. The Province 
provides funding for operating and capital costs, while school boards raise 
their share of the cost through property tax revenues. 

Ontarians spent almost $8.8 billion on publicly supported education in 1987, 
more than $47 million for every teaching day, or roughly $5,200 per student. 

Provincial Resources Dedicated to Education 

The Provincial Government devoted 12.5 per cent of its expenditure 
outflows to elementary and secondary education in 1987-88. Over the past 
five years, total Provincial expenditures on education have risen from $3.2 
billion in 1982-83 to $4 .4 billion in 1987-88. an average annual increase of 
6.9 per cent. 





82 Ontario Budget 1988 

and heritage language inst ruction , special education, and continuing 
education for adu lts. 

Since 1982, total Provincial operating grants to school boards have 
increased at an average annual rate of 5.8 per cent. On a per pupil basis, the 
average annual growth was 5.9 per cent. 

Direct Ministry of Education Expenditures 

The Province operates several facilities for students with special needs. 
These include demonstration schoo ls for the learning disabled, schools for 
the blind and deaf, and training schools at tached to correctional facilities for 
young offenders. In 1987, $39 million was required to operate these schools. 

The Ministry of Education also provides a number of programs to he lp school 
boards implement innova tive new programs. These special programs 
include the Educational Co mputer Network of Ontario, cooperative 
education, French language consultants and lighthouse schools. In 1987, 
the Ministry spent approximately $25 million on these programs. 

Teachers' Pen.~ion Contributions 

On behalf of school boards, the Province pays the employers' portion of 
contributions to the Teachers' Superannuation Fund, the source of basic 
pension benefits, and to the Teachers' Superannuation Adjustment Fund, 
which provides indexation benefits. These payments have grown from $314 
million in 1982 to $478 million in 1987. 

Capital Costs 

The Province provides capital grants to school boards for the construction of 
new schools and for the repair and renovation of existing facilities. This 
contribution represents an average of 75 per cent of approved project costs, 
with assistance to individual boards ranging from 38.5 per cent to 95 per 
cent. 

Requirements for capital expenditures have grown substantially in recent 
years. Increased demand has arisen mainly from pressures in high-growth 
areas, increases in separate school enrolments, a nd repairs and renovations 
to schools built in the 1960s to accommodate the baby boom. 

In response, Provincial capital support bas increased signifi cantly in the 
past three years. Capital grants to school boards will be $238 million in 
1988·89, triple the level in 1984·85. Furthermore, this Budget announces a 
three-year grant commitment of $300 million annually beginning in 
1989-90. The Ministry of Education will approve school projects having 
total costs of$I.3 billion over the period. 

Financing by Local School Boards 

The local share of school costs is funded through the property tax system. 
School boards develop their annual budgets and, after Provincial fundi ng 
has been established, issue requisitions to their constituent municipalities 



Expenditure Protiles 83 

for the balance, based on an apportionment fonnula provided by the 
Ministry of Education. 

Over the last several years, school taxes have represented a growing share 
of local property tax bills. In 1982, school purpose taxes aceounted for 48.9 
per cent of the average residential property tax bilL In 1987, 50.5 per cent of 
the average tax bill in Ontario was for school purposes. Across the province, 
school taxes ranged from an average 45.4 per cent of the total local tax bill in 
Northern municipalities to an average 54.9 per cent in rura l areas of 
Southern Ontario. 

School boards have traditionally used long-term financing for large capita l 
projects and tax levies fo r small projects. School boards include the amount 
for small projects in their requisitions to constituent municipalities. 

The Changing Education Sector 

In 1987, close to 1.7 million students attended. Ontario public and separate 
schools. The 170 school boards in the province employed approximately 
151,000 people, of whom almost 104,000 were teachers working in schools. 

Enrolment 

The education sector has adapted to substanti al fl uctuations in enrolment. 
Between 1982 and 1987, enrolment dropped from 1,691,000 to 1,684,000 
pupils, a decline of 0.4 per cent. However, as Chart 8 indicates, thi s decline 
in enrolment began to reverse in 1986. 

Enrolment Growth, Average Da ily Enrolment* 
19S2 to 19S7 

.. , 
, 

I ~ .~ 

•• M 

" 

·1.0 
au 1981 .... 1985 

• Includes efI.oIment lor , lI Il' .ades r..:eIVJ"i PrOWln",1 fundIng. 
Source: On ... no M ln41ry 01 £duuOOft_ 

ChartS 

u 

u 

.... 1981 



84 Ontario Budget 1988 

In 1984, the Province announced the extension of public funding to Roman 
Catholic separate schools for levels beyond grade 10. Implementation 
commenced in September 1985 with the phase-in of funding for Grade 11 
and was completed in September 1987 with the extension to Grade 13, 
bringing funding to $164 million on a full-year basis. Over the past four 
years, total enrolment in separate schools increased by 16 per cent, from 
401,500 to 465,600 students. During the same period, public school 
enrolment declined by 3.5 per cent from 1,255,800 to 1,212,500 students. 
Overall. enrolment has increased by 1.6 per cent since 1984. 

Population shifts will influence the overall level of expenditu res. Such 
shifts can include movements between public, separate and private schools. 
Enrolment changes have also arisen due to migration into Ontario from 
other provinces and countries and movements between regions of the 
Province. The GLG formula takes into account school boards' enrolments 
and relative fiscal capaci ties. 

School Board Staffing 

In 1987, salaries and benefits for all board staff accounted for almost 80 per 
cent of total school board operating spending, virtually unchanged from the 
level in 1982. Program requirements, for example. language instruction 
and special education, have resu lted in some increases in the number of 
classroom teachers during a period of enrolment decline. School boards have 
also needed other types of personnel, such as consultants, speech therapists, 
and teachers' aides. 

Growth in Ontario School Board Personnel 

Category 
Staff At tached to Schools 

Teachers 
Other School Staff 

Central Office Staff 
General Support Services· 

Total 

'98' Complement 

103,567 
32,284 
11,056 
4,347 

151,254 

• Inc lud" food '"IH·vice., b~ vanspon .uJon. 'e""arch and pub lic informl lion p" .. "nnol. 
Note: All dati re llte to full.t ime equivalents. 
Source: Ont .. io Miniltry of Ed\l(~ tion. 

Table 3 
Average 
Annual 
Gl"owth 

1982·1987 (%) 

1.6 
3.3 
4.4 

5.2 

2.2 



Expenditure Profil e~ 85 

In general, Ontario has highly experienced and qualified teachers. In 1987, 
nearly 51 per cent of teachers had fifteen or more years of experience. The 
average salary, excluding additional allowances, has increased from 
$33,092 in the 1982-83 school year to $43,491 in the 1987-88 school year. 
This represents an average annual increase of5 .6 percent. 

Ontario Teachers' Average Salary Ranges, 1987 
(dollars) 

Starting 

Maximum' 

Elementary 

23,695 to 28,705 

49,891 to 50,615 

• Bued on combined qualification and ul>"ricnce maximums. 
Note: 5.lary data an! for the 19117·1111 school year. 
Sour<:~: Educatinn Rl!lation. Comm;"'ion. 

Conclusion 

Table 4 

Secondary 

23,695 to 28,854 

49,891 to 50,773 

The multi-year commitment for capital projects announced in this Budget 
will give school boards greater certainty in planning for capital 
requirements to keep pace with changing curriculum needs and enrolment 
patterns. 

The Government is continuing to explore ways of enhancing the quality of 
education. The education financing system is also being reviewed. 





Index 



A 
Agrieulture II 
Alcohol (Spirits, Wine and Beer) 17,26 
Automatic: Depletion Allowance 22 

B 
Borrowing 51 
8udgetary E:o;penditure 12, 49 
Budgetary Revenue 43, 48, 51,53,54 
Budgetary Defidt 47,52,55 
Budgetary Spending 11 , 15,16 
Rus innslnvestment 1,2, 4, 10, 11 , 33, 

34 , 35,38, 39 
Budget Dollar 70, 71 

C 
Canada Assistance Plan 44, 49 
Capital t:ltpendilurH 48, 82 
Cilnada Pension Plan (CPP) 6,5 1 
Cnpitul Tux 17,22,23 
Child Cure 7, 12 
Consumer Demand 36 
Corporate Income Tax (Corpora tionl 
TuActI14,18,20,21,22 

CUlTC!nt Cost Adjustment 23 

D 
Debt Management 51 
Debt MeasW'eS 53 

E 
Ent.f'mOntario 10, 11 
Economic Outlook 1988 1, 32_41 
Economic Performance 1987 1, 3J 
Education (Elementary, Secondary 
and POSl-Secondary) 1,7, 8, t8, 73, 

79, 80-85 
Employment 1, 2, to, II, 32, 36, 39 
Enrolment 6-9, 82,83-84 
Environment 12 
fo:,t.ablished Progn.ml fo' inancina 
It~PF) 13,79 

Exchange Rate 33, 34 
t:xpenditure Outflows 46 
Expenditure Savings &; Conltraintl 

16,47,49 
fo;xports 33,34,35,38 

" t'armStart 12 
t' ederal-Provincial (fiscal relations) 

13,79 
fo'ederal Tax Rerorm (Tax. Reform) 12, 

14,17,18, 26,28 
Fees and Licences 43 

Fin.ncial Market. 34 
t'ines and Pen-Ities 43 
Fiscal Plan 17. 18, 47 
Food System, 2002 12 
Free Trade (Canada-US trade deal) .. 
Fuel Tax 43 

G 
GuolineTax (Act) 10,12,24 
General Lq-isla live Grant Program 
(GtC) 81 -82,84 

GOT ... nsill0 
Grog Domestic Product (GDP) 32, 33, 

34,47, 51,53 

H 
HealthCa re 1,3, 9, 13, 14,15,16,18 
Heritage fo' und to 
Hospital' 1, 9, 16,50,73,75, 76,80 
lIousing 1,2,5-7, 15, 19,37 
Housing Development fund 6 

I 
Income Tax Act 13, 14, 18, 20-21,28-

30, 48, 49 
Inflat ion 2,32,34, 35, 36,40 
Investment 1, 2, 3, 37 

J 
Jobs 1, 2, 10,11 , 32, 36,39 

L 
Labour Markets 39 
LeBO Prorits 43 
LL80 t' ees and Licente$ 43 
Lottery Proriu 9 , 43 

M 
Manutarturina Investment Incentive 

' , 23 
Mining Profits (Tax) 14,22,43 

N 
Kon-Profit Housing 6 
Northern Relocation 11 
Net Ca.h Requirements I , 14, 17,42, 

47,51,52,54 
Non-Budge\.ary Re\'enue 44 
NorthernOn18rio 10,11 , 12 

o 
OHI P ~mium AlJllistance 12,13 
Oil PritH 33,34 
Ontario Drug Benefit Plan (ODB) 73, 

75, 78 
Ontario Health IruuruJt'e Plan (OHIP) 

9, 43,73,76,77, 78, 79 



Ontario Home Ownership Savings 
Plan {OHOSPj 6-7, 29-3 1 

Ontario Hydro 51 
Ontario Property and Sales Tax 
Crediu (OTC) 5, 12-13,16,1 8, 19, 

28-2' 
Ontario Tax Reduction Program 13, 

18, 21 
Operating Posi tion 42, 48 

P 
Personal Disposable Income 36 
Personal Income Tax 13, 14, 18,20·21 , 

28-30,48, 49 
Population 3 
Premier's Coundl on Ilealth Strategy 
',," 

Premier's Coundl on Technology 4-5 
Priority Investments 3-12 
Properly Tax 11,80,82,83 
Province or Ontario Savings Office 12, 

" Public Service Superannuation Fund 

" 
R 
ReStareh and Development(R & DJ 1, 

4, 19 
Resource Allowance 14, 22 
Retail Sales 36 
Research and Development Super 
Allo .... ance 4, 23-24 

RetailSalesTax 16, 19, 25,29, 43,48 
Revenue Inflo .... s 43-45 
Revenue Changes 20-26 
Revenue Measures 48 
Roads and Highways 1, 9,10 

S 
Savings Rate 35, 36 
School Capital 7 
Separate Schools 82,83,84 
Small Business{esJ 4, 17,22-23, 24 
SpendingConlrol 16 
Staffin g {Ontario Public Service} 55 
Shelter Subsidies 5,6 
Strategic Procurement 5 
Social Assistance 5,6,15 
Student Housing 6 

T 
TaxAssistance (ProgramsJ 12-13 
Tax Expenditures 31 
Teachers' Superannuation fo' und 81,82 
Technid8l1ll and Technologists Skills 

Updating Piog,am 5 
Technology Fund 5 

Technology Initia tives 4 
Tobacco Assis tance Program 11 
TobaccoTax(Actl 16,25 
Trade 33,34,38-39 
Trust Accounu 44 

U 
Unemployment Rate 1,2,32,36,39 
Utility Service ChargC1i 43 
Utilities 43 







® 
ROBERT f. NIXON 

TREASURER 
OfONlARIO 


	1988 Budget
	Table of Contents
	Budget Statement
	The Ontario Economy
	Ontario's Priority Investments
	Ontario Tax Assistance Programs
	Federal-Provincial Fiscal Relations
	Ontario's Expenditure and Revenue Needs
	The 1988-89 Fiscal Plan
	Conclusion

	Budget Paper A: Details of Revenue Measures
	Budget Paper B: Ontario Outlook:
	Budget Paper C
	Budget Paper D: Ontario Expenditure Profiles: Health Care and Education
	Index



